





Signs and symbols

The following symbols appear in these instructions
for use:

indicates a hazardous situ-
ation which, if not avoided,

A WARNING could result in death or se-
rious injury.

indicates a hazardous situ-

CAUTION ation which, if not avoided,

may result in minor or mo-
derate injury

Note on important information

Read the instructions for use

HBe >

Dispose of packaging in an environmen-
tally friendly manner

Disposal in accordance with the Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment EC
Directive - WEEE

Do not dispose of batteries containing
hazardous substances with household
waste.

Manufacturer

E |

This product satisfies the requirements
of the applicable European and national
directives.

Ce

Certification symbol for products that
are exported to the Russian Federation
and members of the CIS

EAL

/\ WARNING

¢ Keep packaging material away from children!

¢ Not intended for commercial use.

¢ Should you have any questions regarding operation
and usage of our appliances, please contact your
local retailers or Customer Service.

¢ Repairs must only be carried out by Customer Ser-
vices or authorised suppliers.

Notes on handling batteries

e |f your skin or eyes come into contact with battery
fluid, flush out the affected areas with water and
seek medical assistance.

* /\ Choking hazard! Small children may swallow
and choke on batteries. Store the batteries out of
the reach of small children.

¢ Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.

e |f a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and
clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth.

¢ Protect the batteries from excessive heat.

* /\ Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a
fire.

* Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.

e |f the device is not to be used for a long period, take
the batteries out of the battery compartment.

¢ Use identical or equivalent battery types only.

o Always replace all batteries at the same time.

¢ Do not use rechargeable batteries.

¢ Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.

¢ The empty, completely flat batteries must be dis-

posed of through specially designated collection

boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You

are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

The codes below are printed on

batteries containing harmful sub-

stances:

Pb = Battery contains lead,

Cd = Battery contains cadmium,

Hg = Battery contains mercury.

For environmental reasons, do not dispose of

the device in the household waste at the end

of its useful life. Dispose of the unit at a suita- —

ble local collection or recycling point. Dispose of the

device in accordance with EC Directive - WEEE

(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). If you

have any questions, please contact the local author-

ities responsible for waste disposal.

CAUTION
Max. capacity 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Graduation 100 g (0.2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2lb; 20-31st:
1lb).
Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth
and a little washing up liquid, if required. Never
immerse the scale in water or rinse it under running
water.
Protect the scale against knocks, damp, dust,
chemicals, drastic changes in temperature, elec-

tromagnetic fields and sources of heat that are too
near.
Before making a claim, please check the batteries
and replace them if necessary.
Dispose of packaging in an I
environmentally friendly manner. %;3
Warranty/Service
Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, 89077 Ulm, Ger-
many (hereinafter referred to as “Beurer”) provides a
warranty for this product, subject to the requirements
below and to the extent described as follows.
The warranty conditions below shall not affect the
seller’s statutory warranty obligations which ensue
from the sales agreement with the buyer.

The warranty shall apply without prejudice to any
mandatory statutory provisions on liability.

Beurer guarantees the perfect functionality and com-
pleteness of this product.



The worldwide warranty period is 5 years, commenci-
ng from the purchase of the new, unused product from
the seller.

The warranty only applies to products purchased by
the buyer as a consumer and used exclusively for per-
sonal purposes in the context of domestic use.
German law shall apply.

During the warranty period, should this product prove
to be incomplete or defective in functionality in ac-
cordance with the following provisions, Beurer shall
carry out a repair or a replacement delivery free of
charge, in accordance with these warranty conditions.

If the buyer wishes to make a warranty claim, they
should approach their local retailer in the first in-
stance: see the attached “International Service”
list of service addresses.

The buyer will then receive further information about

the processing of the warranty claim, e.g. where they
can send the product and what documentation is re-
quired.

A warranty claim shall only be considered if the buyer
can provide Beurer, or an authorised Beurer partner,
with

- acopy of the invoice/purchase receipt, and

- the original product.

The following are explicitly excluded from this war-

ranty:

- deterioration due to normal use or consumption of
the product;

- accessories supplied with this product which are
worn out or used up through proper use (e.g. bat-
teries, rechargeable batteries, cuffs, seals, elec-
trodes, light sources, attachments and nebuliser
accessories);

- products that are used, cleaned, stored or main-
tained improperly and/or contrary to the provisi-
ons of the instructions for use, as well as products
that have been opened, repaired or modified by
the buyer or by a service centre not authorised by
Beurer;

- damage that arises during transport between ma-
nufacturer and customer, or between service cen-
tre and customer;

- products purchased as seconds or as used goods;

- consequential damage arising from a fault in this
product (however, in this case, claims may exist
arising from product liability or other compulsory
statutory liability provisions).

Repairs or an exchange in full do not extend the war-
ranty period under any circumstances.

Subject to errors and changes

FR Conseils d’ordre général

Lisez attentivement cette notice,
conservez-la pour un usage ultérieur,
mettez-la a disposition des autres uti-
lisateurs et suivez les consignes qui y
figurent.

Cheére cliente, cher client,

nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi I'un de nos pro-
duits. Notre société est réputée pour I’excellence de
ses produits et les contréles de qualité auxquels ils
sont soumis. Nos produits couvrent les domaines de
la chaleur, du poids, de la pression sanguine, de la
température corporelle, du pouls, de la thérapie dou-
ce, des massages, de la beauté et de I'amélioration

de Iair.

Sincéres salutations,
Votre équipe Beurer

Symboles utilisés
Voici les symboles utilisés dans ce mode d’empiloi :

Ce symbole vous avertit
é AVERTIS- | des risques de blessures

SEMENT ou des dangers pour vot-

re santé.

Ce symbole vous avertit
ATTEN- des éventuels dommages
TION au niveau de I'appareil ou

d’un accessoire.

Remarque indiquant des informations
importantes.

Consulter le mode d’emploi

HBel >

Eliminez 'emballage dans le respect de
I’environnement

Elimination conformément a la directi-

ve européenne WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) relative aux
déchets d’équipements électriques et

électroniques.

Ne pas jeter les piles a substances noci-
ves avec les déchets ménagers

E = I

Fabricant

Ce produit répond aux exigences des
directives européennes et nationales en
vigueur.

(@)
Mm




Marque de certification pour les produ-

[H[ its, qui sont exportés en Fédération de

Russie et dans les pays de la CEl

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

e Eloignez les enfants du matériel d’emballage !

¢ Non prévue pour un usage industriel.

e Pour toute question concernant I'utilisation de nos
appareils, adressez-vous a votre revendeur ou au
service apres-vente de.

¢ Seul le service client ou un opérateur autorisé peut

procéder a une réparation.

A Remarques relatives aux piles

¢ Sidu liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact
avec la peau ou les yeux, rincez la zone touchée
avec de I'eau et consultez un médecin.

Risque d’ingestion ! Les enfants en bas age
pourraient avaler des piles et s’étouffer. Veuillez
donc conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants
en bas age !

Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).
Si la pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et
nettoyez le compartiment a piles avec un chiffon
sec.

Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

Risque d’explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans
le feu.

Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-cir-
cuitées.

En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil,
sortez les piles du compartiment a piles.

Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équi-
valentes.

Remplacez toujours I'ensemble des piles simulta-
nément.

N’utilisez pas d’accumulateur !

Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.
Les piles usagées et complétement déchargées
doivent étre mises au rebut dans des conteneurs
spéciaux ou aux points de collecte réservés a cet
usage ou bien déposées chez un revendeur d’appa-
reils électriques. L'élimination des piles est une obli-
gation légale qui vous incombe.

Ces pictogrammes se trouvent sur
les piles a substances nocives :
Pb = pile contenant du plomb,

Cd = pile contenant du cadmium,

Hg = pile contenant du mercure.

Dans I'intérét de la protection de

I’environnement, I'appareil ne doit pas étre K
jeté avec les ordures ménageres a la fin de sa  —
durée de service. L'élimination doit se faire par le
biais des points de collecte compétents dans votre
pays. Veuillez éliminer I'appareil conformément a la
directive européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment) relative aux appareils élec-
triques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute ques-
tion, adressez-vous aux collectivités locales respon-
sables de I'élimination et du recyclage de ces pro-
duits.

A ATTENTION

Résistance jusqu’a 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Graduation 100 g (0,21b / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st: 1lb).
Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un
chiffon humide sur lequel vous déposerez si besoin
est quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle. Ne plon-
gez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez
jamais sous I’'eau courante.

Protégez la balance contre les coups, I’humidité, la
poussiére, les produits chimiques, les fortes varia-
tions de température, les champs électromagné-
tiques et les sources de chaleur trop proches.

Avant toute réclamation, vérifiez I'état des batteries

et changez-les le cas échéant. @ é‘,}_\
PAP

Emballage a trier.
Garantie/ Maintenance
La société Beurer GmbH, sise Séflinger StraBe 218,
89077 Ulm, Allemagne, (ci-aprés désignée « Beurer »)
propose une garantie pour ce produit dans les condi-
tions suivantes et dans la mesure prévue ci-apres.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes n’affectent en
rien les obligations de garantie du vendeur décou-
lant du contrat de vente conclu avec I'acheteur.

La garantie s’applique également sans préjudice
de la responsabilité Iégale obligatoire.

Beurer garantit le bon fonctionnement et I'intégrité de
ce produit.

La période de garantie mondiale est de 5 ans & comp-
ter de la date d’achat par I'acheteur du produit neuf et
non utilisé.

Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’aux produits ache-
tés par I'acheteur en tant que consommateur et utili-
sés uniquement a des fins personnelles dans le cadre
d’une utilisation domestique.

Le droit allemand s’applique.

Si, au cours de la période de garantie, ce produit
s’aveére incomplet ou défectueux conformément aux
dispositions suivantes, Beurer s’engage a proposer
gratuitement un remplacement ou une réparation con-
formément aux présentes Conditions de garantie.

Si ’'acheteur souhaite faire valoir la garantie, il do-
it d’abord s’adresser au revendeur local : cf. lis-
te « Service client a I'international » ci-jointe pour
connaitre les adresses du service aprés-vente.

L’acheteur recevra ensuite des informations complé-
mentaires concernant le déroulement de la demande
de garantie, par exemple, I'adresse a laquelle envoyer
le produit et les documents requis.

Une demande de garantie ne peut étre prise en comp-
te que si I'acheteur présente

- une copie de la facture/du recu et

- le produit d’origine



a Beurer ou a un partenaire autorisé de Beurer.

La présente Garantie exclut expressément

toute usure découlant de I'utilisation ou de la con-
sommation normale du produit ;

les accessoires fournis avec le produit qui s’usent
ou qui sont consommés dans le cadre d’une utili-
sation normale du produit (par exemple, piles, piles
rechargeables, manchettes, joints, électrodes, am-
poules, embouts et accessoires pour inhalateur) ;
les produits utilisés, nettoyés, stockés ou entrete-
nus de maniére inappropriée et/ou contraire aux
conditions d’utilisation, ainsi que les produits ou-
verts, réparés ou modifiés par I'acheteur ou par un
service client non agréé par Beurer ;

les dommages survenus lors du transport entre le
fabricant et le client ou entre le service client et le
client ;

les produits achetés en tant qu’article de second
choix ou d’occasion ;

les dommages consécutifs qui résultent d’une
défaillance du produit (dans ce cas, toutefois, des
réclamations peuvent étre soulevées relatives a la
responsabilité du fait des produits ou & d’autres
dispositions Iégales obligatoires relatives a la res-
ponsabilité).

Les réparations ou le remplacement complet ne pro-
longent en aucun cas la période de garantie.

Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications

ES Indicaciones generales

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones
de uso, consérvelas para su futura uti-
lizacién, pongalas a disposicion de

otros usuarios y respete las indicacio-
nes.

Estimada clienta, estimado cliente:

nos alegramos de que haya elegido un producto de
nuestra coleccion. Nuestro nombre es sindnimo de
productos de alta y comprobada calidad en el &mbito
de aplicacion de calor, peso, presion arterial, tempe-
ratura corporal, pulso, tratamiento suave, masaje, bel-

lezay aire.
Atentamente,
El equipo Beurer
Simbolos
En estas instrucciones de uso se utilizan los siguien-
tes simbolos:
Aviso sobre riesgos de
A ?gxgrx lesiones u otros peligros
para la salud.
Indicacién de seguridad
2 sobre posibles dafos del
A ATENCION aparato o de los acces-
orios.
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Indicacién de informacién importante.

Leer las instrucciones de uso

HIBle

Eliminar el embalaje respetando el me-
dioambiente

Eliminacion segun la Directiva europea
sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos (WEEE)

No deseche pilas con la basura domé-
stica, ya que contienen sustancias t6-
xicas

Fabricante

E |1

Este producto cumple los requisitos de
las directrices europeas y nacionales
vigentes.

q3

Simbolo de certificacion para aquellos
productos que se exportan a la Federa-

EAL

cion Rusay a los paises de la CEl

A ADVERTENCIA

¢ ;Mantenga a los nifios alejados del material de
embalaje!

e Dispositivo no previsto para el uso industrial.

e Si todavia tuviese preguntas sobre la utilizacion de
nuestros aparatos, sirvase dirigirse a nuestro repre-
sentante o al servicio técnico de.

e | as reparaciones sélo deben ser realizadas por el
servicio al cliente o comerciantes autorizados.

Indicaciones para la manipulacién de pilas

e En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en con-
tacto con la piel o los ojos, lave la zona afectada
con agua y busque asistencia médica.

° A iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian
tragarse las pilas y asfixiarse. Guarde las pilas fuera
del alcance de los nifios.

¢ Fijese en los simbolos mas (+) y menos (-) que indi-
can la polaridad.

e Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, pdngase guan-
tes protectores y limpie el compartimento de las
pilas con un pafio seco.

¢ Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.

o A iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al
fuego.

e |as pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.

¢ Sino va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado, retire las pilas del comparti-
mento.

o Utilice Unicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo
equivalente.

e Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.

¢ iNo utilice baterias!




No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.

Las pilas usadas, completamente descargadas,
deben eliminarse a través de contenedores de reco-
gida sefialados de forma especial, los puntos de
recogida de residuos especiales o a través de los
distribuidores de equipos electronicos. Los usuarios
estan obligados por ley a eliminar las pilas correc-
tamente.

Estos simbolos se encuentran en

pilas que contienen sustancias téxicas:
Pb: la pila contiene plomo.

Cd: la pila contiene cadmio.

Hg: la pila contiene mercurio.

Para proteger el medio ambiente no se
debe desechar el aparato al final de su vida
util junto con la basura doméstica. Se puede
desechar en los puntos de recogida adecuados dis-
ponibles en su zona. Deseche el aparato segun la
Directiva europea sobre residuos de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electronicos (WEEE). Para mas informacion,
pongase en contacto con la autoridad municipal
competente en materia de eliminacion de residuos.

ATENCION
La capacidad de carga es de max. 200 kg (440
Ib /31 st), Precision 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib;
20-31st: 1lb).
Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio
himedo, aplicando en caso necesario un poco de
detergente liquido. No sumerja nunca la balanza, ni
la lave bajo un chorro de agua.
Proteja la bascula de golpes, humedad, polvo, sus-
tancias quimicas, grandes cambios de temperatura,
campos electromagnéticos y de la cercania de fuen-
tes de calor.
Antes de cada reclamo controle las pilas y en caso
de que fuese necesario cambielas.
Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio @ é}_\
ambiente.

Garantia/Asistencia

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (en
lo sucesivo, «Beurer») concede una garantia para es-
te producto. La garantia esta sujeta a las siguientes
condiciones y el alcance de la misma se describe a
continuacion.

)74
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Las siguientes condiciones de garantia no afectan
a las obligaciones de garantia que la ley prescri-
be para el vendedor y que emanan del contrato de
compra celebrado con el comprador.

La garantia se aplicara ademas sin perjuicio de las
normas legales preceptivas.

Beurer garantiza el perfecto funcionamiento y la integ-
ralidad de este producto.

La garantia mundial tiene una validez de 5 afios a par-
tir de la fecha de compra del producto nuevo y sin uti-
lizar por parte del comprador.

Esta garantia se ofrece solo para productos que el
comprador haya adquirido en tanto que consumidor
con fines exclusivamente personales en el marco de
una utilizacion privada en el hogar.

Se aplica la legislacion alemana.

En el caso de que, durante el periodo de garantia, este
producto resultara estar incompleto o no funcionara
correctamente conforme a lo dispuesto en las siguien-
tes disposiciones, Beurer se compromete a sustituir el
producto o a repararlo segun las presentes condicio-
nes de garantia.

Cuando el comprador desee recurrir a la garantia
lo hara dirigiéndose en primera instancia al distri-
buidor local: véase la lista adjunta «Servicio inter-
nacional» que contiene las distintas direcciones de
servicio técnico.

A continuacién, el comprador recibira informacién
pormenorizada sobre la tramitacién de la garantia, co-
mo el lugar al que debe enviar el producto y qué do-
cumentos debera adjuntar.

El comprador solo podra invocar la garantia cuando
pueda presentar:

- una copia de la factura o del recibo de compra 'y
- el producto original

a Beurer 0 a un socio autorizado por Beurer.

Quedan excluidos explicitamente de la presente ga-

rantia

- el desgaste que se produce por el uso o el consu-
mo normal del producto;

- los accesorios suministrados con el producto que
se desgastan o consumen durante un uso normal
(p. €j., pilas, baterias, brazaletes, juntas, electro-
dos, luminarias, cabezales y accesorios de inha-
lacion);

- productos cuyo uso, limpieza, almacenamiento o
mantenimiento sea indebido o vaya contra lo dis-
puesto en las instrucciones de uso, asi como pro-
ductos que hayan sido abiertos, reparados o modi-
ficados por el comprador o por un centro de servi-
cio técnico no autorizado por Beurer;

- dafios que se hayan producido durante el transpor-
te entre las instalaciones del fabricante y las del
cliente o bien entre el centro de servicio técnico y
el cliente;

- productos que se hayan adquirido como productos
de calidad inferior o de segunda mano;

- dafios derivados que resulten de una falta del pro-
ducto. En este caso, podrian invocarse eventual-
mente derechos derivados de la normativa de re-
sponsabilidad de productos o de otras disposicio-
nes de responsabilidad legal preceptiva.

Las reparaciones o la sustitucién del producto no pro-
longaran en ninguin caso el periodo de garantia.

Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications



IT Indicazioni generali
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Gentile cliente,

siamo lieti che Lei abbia scelto un prodotto del nostro
assortimento. Il nostro marchio € garanzia di prodot-
ti di elevata qualita, controllati nei dettagli, relativi ai
settori calore, peso, pressione, temperatura corporea,
pulsazioni, terapia dolce, massaggio, Beauty e aria.

utenti e attenersi alle indicazioni.

Cordiali saluti

Il Beurer Team

Spiegazione dei simboli

Nelle presenti istruzioni per I'uso vengono utilizzati i
seguenti simboli:

Leggere attentamente le presenti istru-
zioni per l'uso, conservarle per impie-
ghi futuri, renderle accessibili ad altri

Segnalazione di rischio
A ?‘éxgi' di lesioni o pericoli per la
salute.
Segnalazione di avvi-
ATTENZI- | so di possibili danni
ONE all'apparecchio/degli ac-
cessori

Nota che fornisce importanti informa-
zioni.

Leggere le istruzioni per I‘'uso
99 p

HB e

Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto
dell’ambiente

Smaltimento secondo le norme previs-
te dalla Direttiva CE sui rifiuti di appa-
recchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

(WEEE).

Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti urbani bat-
terie contenenti sostanze tossiche

Produttore

E ) 1

Il presente prodotto soddisfa i requisiti
delle direttive europee e nazionali vi-
genti.

Marchio di certificazione per i prodotti
esportati nella Federazione Russa e nei

[ H [ paesi CSI

/\ AVERTENZA
¢ Tenere lontani i bambini dal materiale d’'imballaggio!
¢ Non adatta all’utilizzo commerciale.
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¢ In caso di dubbi o domande circa I'impiego delle
nostre apparecchiature, rivolgersi al rivenditore o al
servizio clienti.

e Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal
Servizio clienti o da rivenditori autorizzati.

Avvertenze sull’uso delle batterie
¢ Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la
pelle e con gli occhi, sciacquare le parti interessate
con acqua e consultare il medico.
A Pericolo d’ingestione! | bambini possono inge-
rire le batterie e soffocare. Tenere quindi le batterie
lontano dalla portata dei bambini!
Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e nega-
tiva (-).
In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indos-
sare guanti protettivi e pulire il vano batterie con un
panno asciutto.
Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.

Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie
nel fuoco.
Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate 0 mandate
in cortocircuito.
Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato
per un periodo prolungato, rimuovere le batteria dal
vano batterie.
Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equiva-
lenti.
Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporanea-
mente.
Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!
¢ Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.
Smaltire le batterie esauste e completamente sca-
riche negli appositi punti di raccolta, nei punti di
raccolta per rifiuti tossici o presso i negozi di elet-
tronica. Lo smaltimento delle batterie & un obbligo
di legge.

| simboli riportati di seguito indicano
che le batterie contengono sostanze
tossiche. Pb = batteria contenente
piombo, Cd = batteria contenente cad-
mio, Hg = batteria contenente mercu-

rio.

A tutela del’ambiente, al termine del suo
utilizzo I'apparecchio non deve essere smal-
tito nei rifiuti domestici. Lo smaltimento deve
essere effettuato negli appositi centri di raccolta.
Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea
sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroni-
che (WEEE). Per eventuali chiarimenti, rivolgersi alle
autorita comunali competenti per lo smaltimento.

ATTENZIONE

¢ Portata max. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),

Graduazione 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st:
1lb).

e Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se
necessario, con un po’ di detersivo. Non immergere
mai la bilancia in acqua, ne lavarla sotto I'acqua
corrente.

X



¢ Non esporre la bilancia a urti, umidita, polvere, pro-
dotti chimici, forti sbalzi di temperatura, campi elet-
tromagnetici e fonti di calore troppo vicine.

¢ Prima di inoltrare eventuali reclami, testare le batte-
rie e se necessario sostituirle. A

¢ Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto @ )
dell‘ambiente. PAP

Garanzia/Assistenza

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger Strasse 218, D-89077 Ulm (di
seguito denominata ,,Beurer”) offre una garanzia per
questo prodotto, nel rispetto delle seguenti condizioni
e nella misura descritta di seguito.

Le seguenti condizioni di garanzia lasciano invaria-
ti gli obblighi di garanzia di legge del venditore sta-
biliti nel contratto di acquisto con I‘acquirente.

La garanzia si applica inoltre fatte salve le presc-
rizioni di legge obbligatorie in materia di respon-
sabilita.

Beurer garantisce la perfetta funzionalita e la comple-
tezza di questo prodotto.

La garanzia mondiale € di 5 anni a partire
dall‘acquisto del prodotto nuovo, non usato, da parte
dell‘acquirente.

Questa garanzia copre solo i prodotti che |‘acquirente
ha acquistato come consumatore e che utilizza esclu-
sivamente a scopo personale, in ambito domestico.
Vale il diritto tedesco.

Nel caso in cui il prodotto, durante il periodo di garan-
zia, si dimostrasse incompleto o presentasse difetti di
funzionamento in linea con le seguenti disposizioni,
Beurer provvedera a sostituire o riparare gratuitamente
il prodotto in base alle presenti condizioni di garanzia.

Per segnalare un caso di garanzia, I‘acquirente de-
ve rivolgersi innanzitutto al proprio rivenditore lo-
cale: vedere I‘elenco ,,Service International® in cui
sono riportati gli indirizzi dei centri di assistenza.

L‘acquirente ricevera quindi informazioni piu dettagli-
ate sulla gestione del caso di garanzia, ad esempio
dove deve inviare il prodotto e quali documenti sono
necessari.

L‘attivazione della garanzia viene presa in considerazi-
one solo se |‘acquirente puo presentare

- una copia della fattura/prova d‘acquisto e

- il prodotto originale

a Beurer 0 a un partner Beurer autorizzato.

Sono espressamente esclusi dalla presente garanzia

- l‘usura dovuta al normale utilizzo o al consumo del
prodotto;

- gli accessori forniti assieme a questo prodotto che,
in caso di utilizzo conforme, si consumano o si
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esauriscono (ad es. batterie, batterie ricaricabili,
manicotti, guarnizioni, elettrodi, lampadine, acces-
sori e accessori per inalatore);

- i prodotti che sono stati utilizzati, puliti, conserva-
ti o sottoposti a manutenzione in modo improprio
e/o senza rispettare le disposizioni riportate nelle
istruzioni per |‘uso, nonché i prodotti che sono stati
aperti, riparati o smontati e rimontati dall‘acquirente
0 da un centro di assistenza non autorizzato da
Beurer;

- idanni occorsi nel trasporto dal produttore al clien-
te o tra il centro di assistenza e il cliente;

- i prodotti acquistati come articoli di seconda scel-
ta o usati;

- i danni conseguenti che dipendono da un difetto
del prodotto (in questo caso possono tuttavia esis-
tere diritti derivanti dalla responsabilita per i pro-
dotti o da altre disposizioni di legge obbligatorie in
materia di responsabilita).

Le riparazioni o la sostituzione completa non prolun-
gano in alcun caso il periodo di garanzia.

Possibili errori e variazioni

TR Genel agiklamalar

Liitfen bu kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatle
okuyun, ileride kullanmak lizere sakla-
yin, diger kullanicilarin erigsebilmesini
saglayin ve i¢indeki yénergelere uyun.

Sayin misterimiz,

Uriinlerimizden birini sectiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz.
Is1, agirlik, kan basinci, viicut sicakligi, nabiz, yumusak
terapi, masaj, glizellik ve hava konularinda degerli ve
titizlikle test edilmis kaliteli Grlinlerimiz, diinyanin her
tarafinda tercih edilmektedir.

Yeni cihazinizi iyi gtinlerde kullanmanizi dileriz.
Beurer Ekibiniz

isaretlerin aciklamasi
Kullanim kilavuzunda asagidaki simgeler kullaniimistir:

Yaralanma tehlikelerine
UYARI veya sagliginizla ilgili tehli-
kelere yonelik uyari.

Cihazda/aksesuarlarda
DIKKAT meydana_l_ gellebllfzcek Iha-
sarlara yonelik glivenlik
uyarisi.

Onemli bilgilere yénelik not.

Kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun

Be b >




&>

Ambalaj cevreye zarar vermeyecek
sekilde bertaraf edilmelidir

Elektrikli ve elektronik atik cihazlarla il-
gili AB direktifine (WEEE - Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) uygun
sekilde bertaraf edilmelidir

Zararl madde iceren pilleri evsel
atiklarla birlikte bertaraf etmeyin

Uretici

Bu Uriin gegerli Avrupa Birligi yonerge-
lerinin ve ulusal yénergelerin gereklerini
yerine getirmektedir.

Rusya ve Bagimsiz Devletler Toplulugu
Ulkelerine ihrag edilecek drinler igin ser-
tifika

isareti

= 2R I

A\ uvari

¢ Cocuklari ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun!

e Ticari amacli kullanim icin éngérulmemistir.

o Aletlerimizin kullanimlar hakkinda baska sorulariniz
varsa, saticiniza veya Musteri Servisine basvurunuz.

o Tamir islemleri yalnizca musteri servisi veya yetkili
saticilar tarafindan yapilabilir.

Pillerle temas etme durumu igin uyarilar
Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gézlerle temas etti-
ginde, ilgili yeri suyla yikayin ve bir doktora bagvu-
ryn.
A Yutma tehlikesi! Kiigiik gocuklar pilleri yutabilir
ve bunun sonucunda bogulabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri,
kiiglik cocuklarin erismeyecedi yerlerde saklayin!
Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.
Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil béime-
sini kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
Pjlleri asiri islya karsl koruyun.

Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri atesle atmayin.

Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptirimama-
lidir.
Cihazi uzun siire kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pil-
leri pil b6lmesinden cikarin.
Yalniz ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.
Her zaman tum pilleri ayni anda degistirin.
Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!
Pilleri parcalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya parca-
lamayin.
Kullanilmis, sarji tamamen bosalmis piller ézel isa-
retli toplama kutularina atilarak, ézel ¢ép alma yer-
lerine veya elektrikli cihaz saticilarina teslim edilerek
bertaraf edilmelidir. Pillerin bertaraf edilmesi, yasal
olarak sizin sorumlulugunuzdadir.

¢ Bu isaretler, zararl madde iceren
pillerin Gizerinde bulunur:

Pb = Pil kursun iceriyor,

Cd = Pil kadmiyum igeriyor,

Hg = Pil civa igeriyor.

Gevreyi korumak icin, kullanim émri

sona erdikten sonra cihazi ev atiklariyla birlikte ﬁ
elden gikarmayin. Cihaz, tilkenizdeki uygun —
atik toplama merkezleri Gizerinden bertaraf edilebilir.
Cihazi hurda elektrikli ve elektronik esya direktifine —
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Bertaraf etme ile ilgili
sorularinizi, ilgili yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz.

DIKKAT

* Yiikleme kapasitesi maks. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Olgeklendirme 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st:
1Ib).

o Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik mad-
desi konulmufl bir nemli bez ile teraziyi temizleyebi-
lirsiniz. Teraziyi hig bir zaman suya sokmayiniz. Tera-
ziyi asla akar suda yikamayiniz.

¢ Teraziyi darbelerden, nemden, tozdan, kimyasallar-
dan, asini sicaklik degisikliklerinden, elektromanyetik
alanlardan ve c¢ok yakin 1si kaynaklarindan koruyun.

* Her reklamasyon dncesinde pilleri kontrol edin ve
gerekirse degistirin.

e Ambalaji cevreye saygil sekilde bertaraf
edin.

Garanti/Servis

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm

(asagida ,Beurer” olarak anilacaktir) bu triin igin

asagidaki kosullar gercevesinde ve asagida agiklanan

kapsamda bir garanti sunmaktadir.

&

PAP

Asagidaki garanti kosullari, saticinin miisteri ile
yaptigi satis s6zlesmesinden dogan yasal garanti
yukumliiliiklerini etkilemez.

Garanti, yasalarla zorunlu kihnan sorumluluklarin
kapsaminda herhangi bir kisitlamaya neden
olmaksizin gecerlidir.

Beurer, bu Urliniin kusursuz bir sekilde galistigini ve
eksiksiz oldugunu garanti eder.

Yeni ve kullaniimamis bir Griniin misteri tarafindan
satin alinmasiyla baglayan ve diinya genelinde gecerli
olan garanti suresi 5 yildir.

Bu garanti sadece tliketici olarak musteri tarafindan
satin alinan ve bireysel amaglarla sadece evde
kullanilan Grdnler icin gecerlidir.

Alman yasalari gecerlidir.

Bu Uriiniin garanti stiresi icinde asagida belirtilen
hikumler uyarinca eksiksiz olmadigi veya galisma
agisindan kusurlu oldugu saptanirsa, Beurer bu garanti
kosullari kapsaminda Ucretsiz bir ikame Urin teslimati
veya onarim gerceklestirmekle yukimitdur.



Miisteri bir garanti talebinde bulunmak istediginde
once yerel saticiya basvuracaktir: Servis adres-
lerinin oldugu ekteki ,Uluslararasi Servis* listesini
inceleyin.

Bu durumda musteriye, garanti igslemlerinin yurutulme-
siyle ilgili olarak érnegin Urlinin nereye génderilecegi
ve hangi belgelerin gerekli oldugu gibi ayrintili bilgiler
verilecektir.

Garanti talebi ancak misterinin

- faturanin/satin alma belgesinin bir kopyasini ve

- orijinal Urnu

yetkili bir Beurer is ortagina sunabilmesi halinde isleme
konabilir.

Asagidaki durumlar kesinlikle bu garanti kapsaminin

disindadir:

- Uriiniin normal kullanimindan veya tiiketiminden
kaynaklanan asinmalar ve yipranmalar;

- Bu Urln ile birlikte teslim edilen ve usuliine uygun
kullanildiginda da yipranabilecek veya tlikenebile-
cek aksesuar pargalari (6rnegin piller, sarj edilebilir
piller, mansetler, contalar, elektrotlar, aydinlatma
malzemeleri, basliklar ve nebulizatér aksesuarlari);

- Kullanim kilavuzundaki bilgiler dikkate
alinmadan ve/veya usuliine uygun olmayan bir
sekilde kullanilan, temizlenen, depolanan veya
bakimi yapilan Uruinler ve Beurer tarafindan
yetkilendirilmemis bir servis merkezi veya
musterinin kendisi tarafindan agilan, onarilan veya
tzerinde degisiklik yapilan Grlnler;

- Urlinin Greticiden msteriye nakliyesi sirasinda
olusan hasarlar;

- Ikinci kalite Urtin veya kullaniimig Uriin olarak satin
alinan drdnler;

- Bu Urlindeki bir kusurdan kaynaklanan muteakip
hasarlar (ancak bu durumda driin sorumlulugu veya
yasal zorunlu sorumluluk hiikiimleri uyarinca tiketi-
ci haklari olabilir).

Onarim veya komple degisim garanti siiresini higbir
sekilde uzatmaz.
Hata ve degisiklik hakki saklicir

RU O6we ykazaHus

BHuUMaTeNnbHO MpoOYTUTE AaHHYH
VWHCTPYKLUMIO MO MNPUMEHEHUID,
coxpaHuTe ee AN Mocneayolero
MCMoNb30BaHus, XPaHUTE ee B MecTe,
[AOCTYMHOM A1 APYrvX Nonb3oBaTeneil,
1 cnepyiTe ee yKasaHusim.
YBa)kaeMblii nokynaTenb!

Bnarogapvm Bac 3a Bbi6op npogyKLum

HaLLeln komnaHnn. Mbl Npon3BoauMm

COBPEMEHHbIE, TLLATENbHO NPOTECTNPOBAHHbIE,
BbICOKOKA4YECTBEHHbIE 3AENNS 4115 060rpeBa,
3MEPEHIISt MaCChl, KPOBAHOTO [AaBNEHNS,
Temnepartypbl Tena, nynbca, Ans Nerkoi Tepannu,
maccaxa, KpacoTbl 1 O4ICTKM BO3ayXa.

C Hanny4wmMn noxenaHnamm,
koMnaHus Beurer

MosicHeHus K cumBonam
B HacTosiLLeln MHCTPYKLMM MO NPUMEHEHO
MCMIONb3YIOTCS CNepyioLLne CYMBONbI.

Mpepynpexpaet
NPEQO- 06 onacHocTK
CTEPE- TPaBMUPOBaHWS UK
XXEHUE HaHeceHus Bpeaa
300POBbIO.
YkasblBaeT
BHUMA- Ha BO3MOXHble
HUE NoBpexXpaeHus npubopa/
NpVHaANEeXHOCTEN.

YKazaHve Ha BaXXHYI0 VH(opMaLmio.

MMpoYTUTE NHCTPYKLMIO
MO MPUMEHEHNIO.

HBe B> | >

YTUNM3npoBaTh yNakoBKy
B COOTBETCTBUM C NPEANMCaHNAMI
Mo OXpaHe OKpY>KatoLLeil cpefbl.

YTunusaums npubopa B COOTBETCTBUN
¢ aupektuson EC no otxogam
3NEKTPUYECKOrO 11 ANEKTPOHHOMO
obopyposaHus — WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment).
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He yTunnamposarb ¢ 6bITOBbIM
MyCcopoM 6aTapeiiku, cofepxatLyie
TOKCWYHble BellecTBa

E <

M3roToBuTens.

970 n3penne CooTBeTCTBYET
TpeboBaHMAM LEACTBYOLLMX
€BPONENCKMX N HaLMOHabHbIX
LVPEKTYB.

CepTndrKaLmnoHHbIN 3HaK Anst N3enui,
[H[ 3KCMopTUPYyeMbIX B Poccuiickyto
Depepaumio u ctpaHbl CHI

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE

* He gasaiiTe ynakoBouHblii MaTepuan getam!

* He npepHasHa4eHbl Ans KOMMEPHECKOro UCMob-
30BaHus.

* Ecnny Bac umetotcs Bonpockl 06 MCnonb3oBaHun
Haluero npubopa, obpaLlanTecs, NoxanyicTa, K
Baluemy npopaasLy nnu B CEPBICHYIO Cry6y.

® PeMOHT JOMKEH NPOVN3BOANTLCS TONbKO CEPBUCHON
CNY>60i NN aBTOPU30BAHHLIMU TOPrOBLIMU NPEA-
CTaBUTENSMU.



A O6palleHune ¢ aneMeHTaMn NUTaHus

[Mpun nonapaHnn XXnaKOCTI U3 akkymynstopa Ha
KOXY VNN B rnasa Heo6XoyMO NPOMbITb COOTBET-
CTBYIOLLMIA Y4ACTOK 6OMBLLINM KONMYECTBOM BOfbI 1
06paTnNTbCs K Bpauy.

OnacHocTb npornaTtbiBaHUs Menkux yacten!
ManeHbKre geT MOryT NPOrNoTUTL 6aTapenku 1
nogasnTbCst M. MNoaTomy 6aTapeinkn HEO6X0ANMO
XPaHUTb B HEQOCTYNHOM Ans JeTei mecTe!
O6patuaiiTe BHUMaHNe Ha 0603Ha4eHe NoNSPHO-
CTW: MMOC (+) U MUHYC (-).

Ecnu 6atapelika notekna, o4nMcTUTE OTAENEHNE
Ans 6atapeek cyxoi candeTkoi, HaaeB 3alnTHbIE
nepyaTku.

3awmiante 6aTapeiikvm oT Ype3aMepHOro BO3AeN-
CTBWA Tenna.

A OnacHocTb B3pbiBa! He 6pocalite 6atapeiiku B
OrOHb.

He 3apsxaiite 1 He 3amblikaiTe 6aTapeiki Hako-
poTKoO.

Ecnun nprnbop pnntenbHoe Bpems He ucnonb3ayercs,
13BNEKNTE N3 Hero Gataperiku.

Mcnonb3yiite 6atapeinku ToNbKO OAHOro TUna unu
PaBHOLiEHHbIX TUMOB.

¢ 3ameHsiTe Bce 6aTapeiiku cpasy.

He ncnonb3yiiTe nepesapsxaemMble akkymynstopbi!
He pa3bupaliTe, He OTKpbIBaiiTE N He pa3busaiTe
6aTapeiku.

BbibpachbiBaiiTe NCnonb3oBaHHbIe, MONHOCTLIO pas-
PsPKeHHble 6aTapeiiki B cneLnanbHble KOHTEHepb!,
craBaiiTe B MyHKTbI NPUEMa CMeLOTXOA0B UK B
MarasuHbl aeKTPOO06oPYAOBaHNS. 3akoH 06s-
3blBaeT Nonb3oBaTeneil 06ecneyunTb yTUAn3aumo
6aTapeex.

Becbl cnepyet npefoxpaHsiTb OT yAapoB, BNaXHO-
CTU, MblNN, XUMUKATOB, CUIbHbIX KonebaHwuii Temne-
paTypbl, ANEKTPOMArHUTHbIX NONEN 1 He yCTaHaBNN-
BaTb UX BOMM3M NCTOYHNKOB Tenna.

Mepepn 3asBneHEM NpeTeH3un NPoBEPLTE U NpK
He0oOXOLMMOCTY 3aMeHNTe GaTapeiki.
YTUnuanpoBsaTh ynakoBKy B COOTBET-

CTBUU C NPEAMCaHNAMI MO OXpaHe @
OKpY>KatoLLiel cpedpl.

&

PAP

FapaHTusi/ cepBucHoe ob6enyxuBaHue
Bonee nogpobHas nHdopmaums no rapaHTum/cep-
BIICY HaXOQUTCS B rapaHTUHOM/CEPBIICHOM Taso-
He, KOTOPbII BXOAWT B KOMMEKT NMOCTaBKY.

Bo3MOXHbI OLLNOKY 1 UBMEHEHUST

PL Wskazéwki ogolne

L]

Nalezy doktadnie przeczytaé i zacho-
wagé niniejsza instrukcje obstugi, prze-
chowywac ja w miejscu dostepnym dla
innych uzytkownikéw i przestrzegaé

9T 3HaKM NpeLynpexaatoT O Hamunm
B 6aTapeiikax TOKCUYHbIX BELLECTB:

Pb = cBuHel,

Cd = kagmuia,

Hg = ptyTb.

B uHTEpecax 3aluuTbl OKpyXKatoLLeit

cpepbl N0 OKOHYaHUU CpoKa CRyO6bl crepyeT
YTUAN3NPOBATL NPUGOP OTAENLHO OT ObITO-
BOr0O Mycopa. YTunusaums fomKHa Npon3BoamnTLCs
4epes COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MyHKTLI cOopa B Balueii
cTpaHe. MNpubop cnegyeT yTUAM3npoBaTb COrNacHo
InpekTuse EC no oTxonam anekTpu4ecKoro u
3neKTpoHHoro obopyposaHus — WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). B cnydyae
BOMPOCOB 06paLLanTeCh B MECTHYIO KOMMYHAIbHYIO
CNy>K0y, OTBETCTBEHHYIO 3@ YTUAN3ALMIO OTXOA0B.

BHUMAHUE
MakcumanbHas Harpyska coctaenset 200 kr (440 Ib
/31 st), LieHa penenuns 100 r (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib;
20-31st: 1lb).
YucTka: BeCbl MOXKHO MPOTUPaTh BNaXKHOR TPANKON,
npy HEOBXOANMOCTM C NPUMEHEHNEM MOIOLLETO
cpepncTBa. He okyHaiiTe Bechl B Bogy. Hukoraa He
MOIiTE BECbI NOA, MPOTO4HO BOAON.
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podanych w niej wskazowek.
Szanowni Panstwo,
cieszymy sie, ze zdecydowali sie Panstwo na zakup
naszego produktu. Firma Beurer oferuje doktadnie
przetestowane, wysokiej jakosci produkty przezna-
czone do ogrzewania ciata, pomiaru wagi, cisnienia
krwi, temperatury ciata i tetna, a takze przyrzady do
tagodnej terapii, masazu, pielegnaciji urody i poprawy
jakosci powietrza.

Z powazaniem,

Zespot Beurer

Objasnienie symboli

W instrukcji obstugi zastosowano nastepujace
symbole:

Ostrzezenie przed
zagrozeniem obrazeniami
ciata lub utratg zdrowia

OSTRZE-
ZENIE

A

Wskazoéwki
bezpieczenstwa
odnoszace si¢ do
mozliwosci uszkodzenia
urzadzenia/akcesoriow

UWAGA

A
®

Wskazowka z waznymi informacjami

Nalezy przeczyta¢ instrukcje obstugi

&

Opakowanie zutylizowac¢ w sposob
przyjazny dla Srodowiska




Utylizacja zgodnie z dyrektywg WE

w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycz-
nego i elektronicznego — WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

tancje nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ z odpadami
z gospodarstwa domowego

Producent

E Baterii zawierajgcych szkodliwe subs-

obowigzujgcych dyrektyw europejskich

C E Niniejszy produkt spetnia wymagania
i krajowych

Oznakowanie certyfikacyjne dla produk-
[H[ téw eksportowanych do Federacji Ro-
syjskiej oraz panstw WNP

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

e Zuzyte, catkowicie roztadowane baterie nalezy
wyrzucac do specjalnie oznakowanych pojemnikéw
zbiorczych, przekazywac do punktéw zbiérki odpa-
ddéw specjalnych lub do sklepu ze sprzetem elek-
trycznym. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do utylizacji
baterii zgodnie z przepisami.

Na bateriach zawierajacych szkodliwe
zwigzki znajduja sig nastgpujace ozna-
czenia: Pb = bateria zawiera otéw,

Cd = bateria zawiera kadm,

Hg = bateria zawiera rtec.

Ze wzgledu na ochrone srodowiska po

zakonczeniu uzytkowania urzadzenia nie ﬁ
wolno wyrzucac z odpadami domowymi. Uty- s
lizacje nalezy zleci¢ w odpowiednim punkcie zbidrki
w danym kraju. Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac
zgodnie z dyrektywa o zuzytych urzadzeniach elek-
trycznych i elektronicznych - WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment). W razie pytan nalezy
zwroéci¢ sie do odpowiedniej instytucji odpowie-

¢ Opakowanie nalezy trzymaé z dala od dziecil dzialnej za utylizacje.
* Waga nie jest przeznaczona do uzytku komercyj- A UWAGA

nego. ) o Maksymalne obciazenie wynosi 200 kg (440 Ib /
* W przypadku dalszych pytar dotyczacych stosowa- 54 st),yDoldadnos'g1 100 g (%,2 b, 0-198t. 021b;

nia naszych urzadzen prosimy o zwrdcenie sie do 20-31st: 1lb).
sprzedawcy lub dziatu obstugi klienta firmy.

¢ Naprawy moga byc¢ przeprowadzane tylko przez
serwis producenta lub autoryzowanego dystrybu-
tora.

A Wskazéwki dotyczace postepowania z ba-

Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czysci¢ zwilzong Scie-
reczka, na ktéra w razie potrzeby mozna natozyé
troche ptynu do mycia naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno
zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie.

Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed wstrzgsami, wilgocia,

teriami kurzem, chemikaliami, duzymi wahaniami tempera-
o Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skérg lub tury oraz polami elektromagnetycznymi. Urzadzenie
oczami, nalezy przemy¢ dane miejsce woda i skon- nie powinno znajdowacé sie zbyt blisko Zrédet ciepta.
taktowac sie z lekarzem. ¢ Przed ztozeniem reklamacji nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢
. A Istnieje niebezpieczenstwo potknigcia! Mate baterie i w razie potrzeby je wymienic.
dzieci mogtyby potknaé baterie i sie nimi udusic. ¢ Opakowanie zutylizowa¢ w sposéb przy- @ é‘,’t\
Dlatego baterie nalezy przechowywa¢ w miejscach jazny dla $rodowiska. AP
. ﬂ:ggitze\?v?ggig ?Jl\?\l/:gzéer?; znak polaryzacji plus (+) i Gwarancja/Serwis
minus (). Firma Beurer GmbH, Soflinger $traBe 218, Q—89077
o Jesli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zatozy¢ reka- Ulm (zwana dalej ,,Beurer") udziela gwarancji na _ten )
wice ochronne i wyczyscié przegrode na baterie produkt na nastepujacych warunkach i w ponizej opi-
suchg szmatka. sanym zakresie.

Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziata- . . . .
niem wysokiej temperatury. Ponizsze warunki gwaranciji nie naruszaja

/\ Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzucac bateriido ~ UStawowych zobowigzari gwarancyjnych

ognia. sprzedajacego wynikajacych z umowy kupna za-
¢ Nie wolno tadowac¢ ani zwiera¢ baterii. wartej z lfupulqcym. Lo .
¢ W przypadku niekorzystania z urzgdzenia przez Gwarancja obowigzuje réwniez w sposcb

diuzszy czas wyjaé baterie z przegrody. nienaruszajacy bezwzglednie obowigzujacych
Nalezy uzywa¢ tylko tego samego lub réwnowaz- przepisow dot. odpowiedzialnosci.

nego typu baterii.

Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednoczesnie wszystkie

Firma Beurer gwarantuje bezawaryjne dziatanie oraz

baterie. kompletnos¢ niniejszego produktu.

¢ Nie nalezy uzywa¢ akumulatoréw! o .

* Nie wolno rozmontowywag, otwiera¢ ani rozdrab- Obowigzujacy na catym swiecie okres gwaran-
niaé baterii. cji obejmuije 5 lat, liczac od zakupu nowego,

nieuzywanego produktu przez kupujgcego.
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Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy tylko produktéw na-
bytych przez kupujacego jako konsumenta wytacznie
w celach prywatnych w ramach uzytku domowego.
Obowigzuje niemieckie prawo.

Jesli w okresie obowigzywania gwarancji produkt
zostanie uznany za niekompletny lub wadliwy w
dziataniu zgodnie z ponizszymi postanowieniami, firma
Beurer bezptatnie wymieni go lub naprawi zgodnie z
niniejszymi warunkami gwaranciji.

Jesli kupujacy chce zgtosic reklamacje
gwarancyjna, najpierw kontaktuje sie z lokalnym
dealerem: patrz zataczona lista ,,Service Internatio-
nal” z adresami serwisowymi.

Nastepnie kupujacy otrzymuje dalsze informacje dot.
rozpatrywania reklamacji gwarancyjnej, np. gdzie
wystaé produkt i jakie dokumenty sa wymagane.

Roszczenie z tytutu gwarancji bedzie rozpatrywane tyl-
ko wtedy, gdy kupujacy moze przedtozy¢

- kopie faktury/paragon zakupu oraz

- oryginalny produkt

firmie Beurer lub autoryzowanemu partnerowi firmy
Beurer.

Niniejsza gwarancja wyraznie nie obejmuije:

- zuzycia wynikajacego z normalnego uzytkowania
lub zuzywania sie produktu;

- dostarczanych z tym produktem akcesoriéw,
ktére zuzywaja sie lub ulegaja zuzyciu podczas
prawidtowego uzytkowania (np. baterii, akumu-
latoréw, mankietdw, uszczelek, elektrod, Zzrédet
Swiatta, naktadek i akcesoriéw inhalatora);

- produktéw, ktore byty uzywane, czyszczone,
przechowywane lub konserwowane w niewtasciwy
sposob i/lub niezgodnie z trescia instrukcji obstugi,
a takze produktéw, ktdre zostaty otwarte, napra-
wione lub zmodyfikowane przez kupujacego lub
centrum serwisowe nieautoryzowane przez firme
Beurer;

- uszkodzen powstatych podczas transportu miedzy
producentem a klientem lub miedzy centrum ser-
wisowym a klientem;

- produktéw, ktore zostaty zakupione jako artykuty
grupy B (,B-Ware”) lub jako artykuty uzywane;

- szkod nastepczych, ktére wynikajg z wady te-
go produktu (w tym przypadku moga jednak
istnie¢ roszczenia z tytutu odpowiedzialnosci za
produkt lub wynikajace z innych bezwzglednie
obowigzujgcych przepiséw prawa dot.
odpowiedzialnosci).

Naprawy lub catkowita wymiana w zadnym wypadku
nie przedtuzajg okresu gwarancji.
Zastrzega sie prawo do pomyfek i zmian

Prectéte si peclivé tento navod
k pougziti, uschovejte ho pro pozdéjsi

NL Algemene aanwijzingen
pouziti, poskytnéte ho i ostatnim
uzivatelim a Fidte se pokyny, které

jsou v ném uvedené.

Geachte klant,

We zijn blij dat u voor een product uit ons assortiment
hebt gekozen. Onze naam staat voor hoogwaardige
en uitgebreid geteste kwaliteitsproducten op het ge-
bied van warmte, gewicht, bloeddruk, lichaamstem-
peratuur, polsslag, zachte therapie, massage, beauty
en lucht.

Met vriendelijke groet,
Uw Beurer-team

Verklaring van de symbolen
In deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden de volgende sym-
bolen gebruikt:

A

Waarschuwing

voor situaties met
verwondingstisico’s of
gevaar voor uw gezond-
heid.

Waarschuwing voor mo-
gelijke schade aan het
apparaat of de toebe-
horen.

WAAR-
SCHU-
WING

LET OP

Verwijzing naar belangrijke informatie.

Gebruiksaanwijzing lezen

HIBe

Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-
eisen verwijderen

Verwijder het apparaat conform de EU-
richtlijn voor afgedankte elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur - WEEE (Was-
te Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

Batterijen die schadelijke stoffen bevat-
ten, mogen niet als huisvuil worden aan-
geboden.

Fabrikant

E | 4

Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de
geldende Europese en nationale richt-

()
m

lijnen.




Certificeringssymbool voor producten,
die naar de Russische federatie en naar
de landen van het GOS worden geéx-

porteerd.

/N\ WAARSCHUWING

¢ Houd de verpakkingsmaterialen buiten bereik van
kinderen.

¢ Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.

* Mocht u nog vragen hebben over de toepassing van
onze toestellen, neemt u contact op met uw hande-
laar of met de klantendienst van.

¢ Reparaties mogen alleen door de klantenservice of
geautoriseerde handelaars worden uitgevoerd.

Tips voor de omgang met batterijen
e Als vloeistof uit de batterijcel in aanraking komt met
de huid of de ogen, moet u de betreffende plek met
water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen
batterijen inslikken, met verstikking als gevolg.
Bewaar batterijen daarom buiten het bereik van
kleine kinderen!

Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en
min (-)) in acht.

Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheids-
handschoenen aantrekken en het batterijvak met
een droge doek reinigen.

Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.

Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.
Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet
worden kortgesloten.

Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het appa-
raat langere tijd niet gebruikt.

Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type
batterij.

Vervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.

Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen!

Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze
niet in kleine stukken.

Deponeer de gebruikte, volledig lege batterijen in de
daarvoor specifiek bestemde afvalbakken of bied ze
bij het afvalverwerkingsstation of de elektriciteits-
zaak aan als chemisch afval. U bent wettelijk ver-
plicht de batterijen correct te verwijderen.

Deze tekens kunt u aantreffen op
batterijen met schadelijke stoffen:
Pb = batterij bevat lood,

Cd = batterij bevat cadmium,

Hg = batterij bevat kwik.

Met het oog op het milieu mag het
apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur
niet met het gewone huisvuil weggegooid
worden. Het verwijderen kan via gespecialiseerde
verzamelpunten in uw land gebeuren. Verwijder het
apparaat conform de EU-richtlijn voor afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Voor
meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de
verantwoordelijke instanties voor afvalverwijdering
in uw gemeente.

X

A\ LETOP

De maximale belasting is 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st), Ver-
deling van 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2lb; 20-31st: 1Ib).
Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een
vochtige doek, waarop u eventueel wat afwasmid-
del kunt aanbrengen. Dompel de weegschaal nooit
in water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stromend
water.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan schokken, vochtig-
heid, stof, chemische stoffen, sterke temperatuur-

schommelingen, elektromagnetische velden en
warmtebronnen (ovens, verwarmingselementen).
Controleer voor iedere klacht de batterijen en ver-
vang deze eventueel.
Vgr_pakkling overegnkomstig de @ é’?)
milieu-eisen verwijderen. NS
Garantie/Service
Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm
(hierna “Beurer” genoemd) verleent onder de hierna
genoemde voorwaarden en in de hierna beschreven
omvang garantie voor dit product.
De hierna genoemde garantievoorwaarden laten
de wettelijke garantieverplichtingen van de ver-
koper uit de koopovereenkomst met de koper on-
verlet.
De garantie geldt bovendien onverminderd de
dwingende wettelijke aansprakelijkheidsbepalin-
gen.

Beurer garandeert de probleemloze werking en de
volledigheid van dit product.

De wereldwijde garantieperiode bedraagt 5 jaar vanaf
het moment van aankoop van het nieuwe, ongebruikte
product door de koper.

Deze garantie geldt alleen voor producten die de ko-
per als consument heeft aangeschaft en die de koper
uitsluitend voor persoonlijke doeleinden in het kader
van thuisgebruik gebruikt.

Het Duitse recht is van toepassing.

Als dit product tijdens de garantieperiode onvolledig
of wat betreft de werking gebrekkig overeenkomstig
de volgende bepalingen blijkt te zijn, zal Beurer overe-
enkomstig deze garantievoorwaarden een gratis ver-
vangende levering of reparatie verzorgen.

Als de koper een garantieclaim wil indienen, neemt
hij eerst contact op met de lokale verkoper: zie de

meegeleverde lijst “Service International” met ser-
viceadressen.

De koper krijgt dan nadere informatie over de afwik-
keling van de garantieclaim, bijvoorbeeld over waar hij
het product naartoe moet sturen of welke documenten
nodig zijn.



Er kan alleen aanspraak op garantie worden gemaakt
als de koper

- een kopie van de factuur/aankoopbon en

- het originele product

aan Beurer of een geautoriseerde partner van Beurer
kan overleggen.

Uitdrukkelijk uitgesloten van deze garantie zijn

- slijtage die veroorzaakt is door normaal gebruik of
verbruik van het product;

- met dit product meegeleverde toebehoren die bij
correct gebruik slijten of verbruikt worden (bijvoor-
beeld batterijen, accu’s, manchetten, afdichtingen,
elektroden, lampen, opzetstukken en inhalatortoe-
behoren);

- producten die oneigenlijk en/of anders dan vermeld
in de bepalingen van de gebruiksaanwijzing gebru-
ikt, gereinigd, opgeborgen of onderhouden zijn en
producten die door de koper of door een niet door
Beurer geautoriseerd servicecenter geopend, gere-
pareerd of omgebouwd zijn;

- schade die tijdens het transport tussen fabrikant en
klant en/of tussen servicecenter en klant ontstaat;

- producten die als B-stockartikelen of als gebruikte
artikelen gekocht zijn;

- gevolgschade die op een gebrek van dit product
berust (voor dit geval kunnen echter aanspraken uit
productaansprakelijkheid of uit andere dwingende
wettelijke aansprakelijkheidsbepalingen bestaan).

Reparaties of een complete vervanging verlengen in
geen geval de garantieperiode.
Fouten en wijzigingen voorbehouden

PT IndicacOes gerais

Leia atentamente estas instrucoes de
I | uso, guarde-as para utilizacao futura,
disponibilize-as a outros utilizadores

e respeite as indicacoes nelas conti-
das.

Estimado(a) cliente:

Agradecemos a preferéncia que deu a nossa marca ao
optar por um produto da nossa gama. A nossa marca
é sindénimo de produtos de alta qualidade das areas
calor, peso, tensao arterial, temperatura corporal, pul-
sacéo, terapia suave, massagem, beleza e ventilagao,
submetidos a controlos rigorosos.

Com os melhores cumprimentos,
A sua equipa da Beurer

Explicacdo dos simbolos

Nestas instrugcdes de uso sdo usados os seguintes
simbolos:

Adverténcia para o risco de
A AVISO lesdes ou perigos para a
sua saude.
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Indicacéo de seguranga

% alertando para o risco de
ATENGAO danos no aparelho ou nos
acessorios.

Chamada de atengao para informagdes
importantes.

Ler as instrucdes de uso

HBle >

Eliminar a embalagem de forma eco-
|6gica

Eliminacdo de acordo com a diretiva da
CE (diretiva WEEE), relativa a residuos
de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos

As pilhas que contenham substancias
nocivas nao devem ser deitadas fora
junto com o lixo doméstico

Fabricante

E I

normas europeias e nacionais aplica-

c E Este produto cumpre os requisitos das
veis.

Simbolo de certificagdo aposto em pro-
dutos destinados a exportagdo para a
[ H [ Federagcdo Russa e para os estados que
compdem a CEl (Comunidade de Esta-
dos Independentes)

A AVISO

Mantenha as criancas afastadas do material de
embalagem!

N&o se destina ao uso comercial.

Se quiser colocar mais alguma questao em relagéo
a0 uso dos nossos equipamentos, contacte a loja
onde comprou a balanga ou o servigo de assistén-
cia a clientes da.

As reparacgdes s6 poderdo ser efectuadas pelo ser-
vico de apoio ao cliente ou entéo por revendedores
autorizados.

Como lidar com as pilhas

e Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com

a pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente as partes
afetadas com &gua e consulte, o mais rapidamente
possivel, um médico.

o A Risco de engolir! As criangas pequenas podem

engolir as pilhas acidentalmente e sufocar. Por isso,
guarde as pilhas num local fora do alcance de crian-
¢as pequenas!

e Atencéo a polaridade correta: positivo (+) e nega-

tivo (-).

¢ No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu conteudo,

devem usar-se luvas de protecéo para limpar o
compartimento das pilhas com um pano seco.



Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.
Perigo de explosao! Nao deitar pilhas para o
lume.
As pilhas ndo podem ser carregadas nem curto-cir-
cuitadas.
No caso de néo usar o aparelho durante algum
tempo, retire as pilhas do respetivo compartimento.
Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equipa-
ravel.
As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas ao
mesmo tempo.
Nao utilize baterias recarregaveis!
Nao desfaga, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.
Depois de gastas e completamente descarregadas,
as pilhas terdo de ser depositadas nos locais de
recolha proprios (pilhdes) ou entregues em lojas de
material elétrico. Qualquer pessoa tem a obrigacéo
de descartar as pilhas de forma adequada.
Estes simbolos encontram-se em pilhas
que contenham substancias nocivas:
Pb = a pilha contém chumbo,
Cd = a pilha contém cadmio,
Hg = a pilha contém merctrio.
Por motivos ecoldgicos, quando estiver
inutilizado, o aparelho ndo pode ser eliminado K
juntamente com o lixo doméstico. A elimina- =
¢do devera ser feita através dos respetivos pontos
de recolha existentes no seu pais de residéncia. Eli-
mine o aparelho de acordo com a diretiva WEEE
relativa a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e ele-
tronicos. Se tiver qualquer duvida a este respeito,
informe-se junto do servico municipal responsavel
elo tratamento de residuos.
ATENGCAO
¢ A capacidade de carga max. é de 200 kg (440 Ib /
31 st), Divis@o minima: 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib;
20-31st: 11b).
¢ Limpar: A balanca pode ser limpa com um pano
himido e, em caso de necessidade, um pouco
de detergente de loica. Em caso algum, ponha a
balanca dentro de &dgua e nunca a lave debaixo de
agua corrente.
¢ Proteja a balanga contra embates, humidade, pd,
produtos quimicos, variagdes acentuadas de tem-

peratura, campos electromagnéticos e fontes de
calor demasiado préximo.

¢ Antes de reclamar, verifique se as baterias estéo
carregadas e substitua-as, se necessario.

¢ Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecolé- .
gica. @ cd

PAP

Garantia/Assisténcia

A Beurer GmbH, com sede em Séflinger StraBe 218,

D-89077, Ulm, Alemanha (doravante designada “Beu-

rer”), oferece garantia para este produto sob as se-

guintes condigdes e com o &mbito descrito abaixo.

Os seguintes termos de garantia nao afetam as

obrigacoes legais de garantia do vendedor decor-

rentes do contrato de compra e venda celebrado
com o comprador.

Acresce que a garantia é valida sem prejuizo das
disposicoes de responsabilidade legais obrigato-
rias.

A Beurer garante o funcionamento sem defeitos e a in-
tegridade deste produto.

O prazo de garantia no mundo inteiro é de 5 anos a
partir da data da compra do produto novo, ainda nao
utilizado, pelo comprador.

Esta garantia aplica-se apenas aos produtos que o
comprador tenha adquirido na qualidade de consumi-
dor e que tenham sido usados exclusivamente para
fins pessoais no &mbito do uso doméstico.

A legislacéo aplicavel é a alema.

Se, durante o periodo de garantia, se verificar que o
produto estd incompleto ou que apresenta defeitos de
funcionamento nos termos das seguintes disposicoes,
a Beurer procedera a uma substituigdo ou reparagéo
gratuita de acordo com estes termos da garantia.

Se o comprador quiser reivindicar quaisquer direi-
tos a garantia, ele devera primeiro dirigir-se ao re-
vendedor local: ver lista anexa ,Service Internatio-
nal“ com enderecos de servigos de assisténcia.

A seguir, o comprador recebera mais informagdes so-
bre o procedimento de reivindicagao de direitos a ga-
rantia, por exemplo, para onde pode enviar o produto
e quais sdo os documentos necessarios.

Uma reclamacéo ao abrigo da garantia s6 sera consi-
derada se o comprador apresentar

- uma cdpia da fatura / um recibo da compra e

- 0 produto original

a Beurer ou a um parceiro autorizado da Beurer.

Estéo especificamente excluidos desta garantia:

- Desgaste resultante do uso ou consumo normal do
produto;

- Acessorios fornecidos juntamente com o produto
e que, em condigOes de utilizagdo normais, sejam
sujeitos a desgaste ou consumo (por exemplo, pil-
has, baterias descarregaveis, bracadeiras/pernei-
ras, juntas, elétrodos, lAmpadas, bicos e acessori-
os de inalador);

- Produtos que tenham sido utilizados, limpos, ar-
mazenados ou mantidos incorretamente e/ou de
forma contréria as disposi¢des contidas nas inst-
rucdes para o utilizador, bem como produtos que
tenham sido abertos, reparados ou transformados
pelo comprador ou por um centro de assisténcia
ndo autorizado pela Beurer;

- Danos causados durante o transporte entre o fab-
ricante e o cliente ou entre o centro de assisténcia
e o cliente;



Produtos que tenham sido adquiridos como itens
com pequenos defeitos ou como itens em segun-
da mao;

Danos consequentes decorrentes de um defei-

to deste produto (no entanto, neste caso poderao
existir reclamagdes ao abrigo da responsabilidade
pelo produto ou de outras disposi¢des de respon-
sabilidade legais obrigatdrias).

As reparacdes ou uma substituicdo completa nao re-
sultaréo, de forma alguma, numa extensao do prazo
de garantia.

Salvo erro ou omissdo

EL levikég odnyieg

(A

Ayamnntoi teAdreg,

0QG EVXAPLOTOUKE TTOU ETUAEEQTE Eva TIPOIOV TNG
oelpdg TtpolovVTWY pag. To dvopd pag tavtiletal
pe uPnAwv TIpodlaypadwv TpoidvTa, Ta oToia

Alafaote TPOOCEKTIKA QULTEG TIG
odnyieg xprong, ¢uAdgre Tig ya
UeANOVTIKN Xprion, S1aBEaTe TIG Kal oe
AAAouGg XPROTEG Kal TNPNROTE TIG
vmodeifelg.

UTTOKELVTAL OE AETITOUEPEIG EAEYXOUG TIOLOTNTAG, OTOUG

TopElg BeppdTnTag, PAPOUG, APTNPLAKNG TTEONG,
Bepuokpaciag owpatog, apuypou, ATtag Bepareiag,
paodl, opopdlag Kat aépa.

Ok

H opdda tne Beurer

Ene€riynon cupfoAwv

2TIC TIapoLoeg 0dnyieg Xprong XpnoldoTiolovvTal Ta
axkoAhouba oupBoAa:

MpoedomoinTiki
LTTOOEIEN Yla KIVOUVOUG
TpaupatiopoL f
Kivb0OVoUG yla Tnv vyeia
0ag.

MPOEIAO-
MOIHZH

>

Yriodelén aopaleiag
yla Tubaveg (nuiEg
0Tn cuokeur/ota
TIAPEAKOPEVA.

NPOZOXH

YTtodel€n yia onpavtikeég TAnpodopieg.

AwaBdote Tig 0dnyieg xpriong

HBe B

ATIOPPITTTETE TN CLUOKELAGIA HE
OIKOAOYIKO TPOTIO, CUHPWVO HE TO
TepPAAoV
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Armoppiyte TN ovokeur| clUdWVA PE TNV
obnyia tng EK oxetikd pe ta anéfAnta
€1V NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU
eComAiopov - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment)

Mnv aToppITTTETE 0TA OIKIOKA
amnoppiyyata TI prtatapieg Tou
TtepLEXouv PAaBepd LAKA

E <

Kataokevaotig

g

AT TO TIPOIGV TIANPOI TIG ATTALTAOELS
TWV LOXUOUOWVY EVPWTIAIKWV Kal EBVIKWY
odnylwv.

EAL

>fpa TioToTIoinoNG yia TTPoiovTa Tou
edyovtal otn Pwolkr) Opootiovdia kat oTiq
Xwpeg tng KAK.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH

Kpatrjote tn ouokevaoia pakpla aré ta adial
Aev TipoopieTal yla emayyeAatikn xprion.
2 € TIEPITITWON TIOU EXETE TUXOV EPWTNTELS VI TN
XPriON TWV CUCKELWV AG, TIAPAKAAEIoBE V' aTteu-
Buvbeite oTnV UTINPETia TEXVIKAG EEUTINPETNONG
mieAatwv tou Oikou.
ETIOKEVEC ETUTPETIETAL VA TIPAYUATOTIOOUVTAL HOVOV
amd tnv uttnpeoia eEuTINPEETNONG TTEAATWV 1 artd
£60U0L0S0TNUEVOUG EUTIOPOUG.

Ymodei€elg yia Tov XEPIoHO0 TWV UTIaTapiwv
Edv €ABel oe emmadn bypod pratapiag pe o déppa
1) Ta paria, EemAlvete apéowg pe apBovo vepd Ta
onueia Tou emMArynoav Kat cupBovAeLBeiTE APESWS
ylatpo.
A Kivduvog katamoong! Mikpa tadia prmopei va
Katarolv pratapieg Kat va mviyouv. M autd
$UNAOOETE TIG PTIATAPIEG OE PEPOG PaKPLA aTd Ta
maldid!
Mpooétte T oripavon TG TIOAKOTNTAG OLV (+) Kal
peiov (-).
‘Otav pua pratapia €xet mapouotdoet Slappor, popé-
OTE TIPOCTATEVTIKA yavTia Kal kabapiote Tn BAikn g
e éva oteyvo Tavi.
Mpoaotatelete TIG urtatapieg amo urepPoAikr| Bep-
poTNTA.
A Kivduvog £ékpnéng! Mn pixvete Tig umatapieg
otn ¢wtid.
O1 pmtatapieg Sev emitpémnetal va enavaoptidovral
1 va BPaKUKUKAWVOVTAL.
Av OKOTIEDETE VA PN XPNOLLOTIOIOETE TN CUOKEUN Yla
HEYANO XPOVIKO SlAoTNUA, adAPETTE TIG PTTaTapieg
aroé T BrKn UTaTapLwv.
Xpnotpottoleite povov Tov {610 1 évav .oduvao
TUTTO pTtatapiag .
AMGCeTe OAEG TIG PTTIATAPIEG TAUTOXPOVA.
Mnv xpnotpototeite emavadopti(dpeveg pratapieg!
Mnv artoouvappo)oyeite, avoiyeTe | TEayi(eTe TIG
ymatapieg.



o O yrtatapieg Tou £0uV XpnolpoTIolnOei Kal £xouv
eKOPTIOTEL TIANPWG TIPETIEL VA TOTIOBETOLVTAL O
olkoAoyIkoUG Kadoug pe edIkn orjpaveon A ota onpeia
OUYKEVTPWONG EOIKWVY ATTOPPLUKATWY ) va Ttapadi-
dovtal o€ ePTIOPOUG NAEKTPIKWV eldwv. Eioacte vTto-
XPEWREVOL aTto Tn vopoBeaia va dppovTioeTe yia Thv
anoppPn TWV PItaTapliv.
Autd Ta oUUBoAa Bpiokovtal oTIG
pmatapieg Tou TieplExouv PAaPepés
0UOIEC:
Pb = H pmatapia mepiéxel pdoAupdo,
Cd = H pmatapia mepiéxet kadpio,
Hg = H pmatapia mepiéxet udpdapyupo.
lNa Adyoug Tipootaciag Tou epIBAAAoVTOG, N
ouokeLn oTo TéAog NG Sidpkelag {wig ™G
Sev eTTpeTETAL VA amoppimteTal padi Ye ta
OlKlaKd amnoppippata. H anéppupn propei va mpay-
patottoleital PEow KATAANAwY onpeiwv cuAAoyng
0Tn Xwpa oag. Aoppidte TN cuokevr cOpdwWva e
TNV odnyia g EK oxetikd pe ta anopAnta eldwv
NAeKTpLKOL Kal NAekTpoviKoL e&oTtAlopol — WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Ze
TIEPITITWON armoplwy, areubuvBeite oTnv appodia yia
TNV anoppuPn SNUOTIKA LTINPEETIA.

NMPOZOXH
e H péy. avroxn eivat 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Awaipeon 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st: 1lb).
KaBaplopdg: Mmopeite va kabapilete tn Quyapld pe
Bpeypévo Tavi, aTo oTtoio av XpelaoTei Umtopeite va
otaete Aiyo amoppuravtikd Tidtwv.Mn pubicete
TI0TE TN (UyapLd p€oa oe vepo oUTE va TNV TIAUVETE
TIOTE KATW aTtd TPEXOUUEVO VEPOD.
Mpootatéte ™ (UyapLd amo XTuTrUaTa, vypasia,
OKOVN, XNUIKEG ouaieg, évtovn evaAhayr Beppokpa-
olag kal KpatAoTe TN JAKPLA artd NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA
mtedia kat Ttnyeg BepuoTnTaAg.
Mpotol pofeite oe kAo KaTayyeNia, EAEYETE TIG
UTIATAPIEG Kal, QV XPEIAOTEL, QVTIKATACTAOTE TIG.
ATIOPPITITETE TN CUOKELAGIA PE OLKOAOYIKO
TPOTO, COPPWVO e TO TIEPIBANOV.

Eyyonon/Zéppig

H Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm
(edetng Ba kaheital ,Beurer”) mapéxet eyyunon yia
auTd TO TIPOIOV UTIO TOUG TIAPAKATW OPOUG KAl OTOV
Babud Tou TeplypddETAL TIAPAKATW.

O1 mapakatw 6pot eyyonong dev emnpealouy Tig
VOMIKEG UTIOXPEWOELG EYYUNONG TOL TIWANTH aTo TN
cOupacn TWANONG HE TOV ayopacTh.

H eyy0non ox0el emiong xwpig va mapapAémovrat
Ol UTIOXPEWTIKEG SlATAEELG TIEPT VOUIKAG €VOOVNG.

&

PAP

H Beurer eyyudtal TNV IKQvoTNTa AElTOLPYIAG XWPIG
eAATTWHATA KaL TNV TTANPATNTA TOL TIAPAVTOG
TPOI6VTOG.

H mtepiodog 1oxvog TN eyyvnong Taykoouiwg eivat 5
XPovia aro Tnv nuepopnvia ayopdg Tou KavoupyLou,
N XPNOLUOTIOINKEVOL TIPOIOVTOC aTtd TOV AyOPACTH.
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H mtapotoa eyyonan toxbel povo yla Tipoiovta,
TQ OTT0ia £X0ULV aTTOKTNOEL AT TOV AYOPAOTH WG
KatavaAwTh Kal Tipoopifovtal amoKAELTTIKA Yid
TIPOCWTIIKN OLKIAKK XPr0N.

loxVel To yeppaviké Sikalo.

2NV TEPITITWON TIOU TO TIAPOV TIPOIdV KATA TNV
mtepiodo 1ox0og TNG eyyonong a&lohoynei wg
QVETIAPKEG f} WG EAATTWHATIKO KATd TN AetToupyia
oLpdwva Pe Tig Tapakdtw Slatatelg, Tote n Beurer
Ttapéxel Swpedv avTkaTAoTaon I £TIIOKELH CUHbWVA
E TOUG TIAPOVTEG OPOUG £YYONONG.

Eav o ayopaotiig emiBupei va tpofei o aiwon
€yyonong, Tote PTtopei va amevbuveei oTov TOTIKO
avtimpoowtto: BAETe cuvnupévn Aiota ,Service In-
ternational® pe Tig SievB0vVaEeLg TEPPIG.

O ayopaotric AapPdvel €melta eploodTePES
TIANPodOpieS yla TNV LAotoinon TG afiwong
€yyOnong. T.x. TIoL PTIoPEi va oTeileL TO TIPOIOV Kal
Trola éyypada eival amapaitnta.

H diekdiknon g eyyunong e€etdletal povo étav o

QyopaOTAG UTTOPE( va TIaPOUCLATEL

- éva avtiypado tou Tipoloyiou/tng amddelEng
ayopdg

- TO yVAOlO TIPOIdV

otnv Beurer 1) oe e€ouclodotnuévo ouvepydtn tng

Beurer.

Amé tnv Ttapoloa eyyonon amokAeiovtal pntd

- ®BopEG TIOL TIPOKUTITOLV ATIO TNV KAVOVIKI Xprion i
KatavaAwaon Tou TtpoiovTog,

- e€aptAuara ou ouvodeLOLV TO TTIAPAV, TTOU
dBeipovtal i ptdvouv oto Téhog NG (WG Toug
KatoTily evoedelyuEvng Xprong (Tt.. Pmatapieg,
EMAVAPOPTICOPEVES UTTIATAPIES, HAVOETEG,
OTEYQVOTIOINTIKA, NAEKTPASIA, AQpTITHPEC,
e€apTAUATa Kal EEAPTAHATA CUOKEUNG ELOTIVONC),

- TIpoidvta Tou Xpnaotottolouvtal, kabapifovtal,
duAaooovtal fj GLVTNPOLVTAL Pe AKATAAANAO TPOTIO
f/Kat pn TPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVEG TwV 08NnyLwv
XProng, kabwg kat TpoidvTa Tou avoiyovtal,
emiokevadovTal fj jetaokevdovtatl amoé Tov
ayopacTn i amo pn e£0Ucl080TNPEVO KEVTPO
0€pPig NG Beurer,

- {nuIEG TTOL TIPOKUTITOLV KATA TN peTadopd peta&hd
KOATAOKELAOTH Kat TIEAATN 1 HETa&L KEVTPouL ogpPIq
Kal TieAdTn,

- TIPOIOVTA TIOU AYOPACTNKAV WG TIPOIOV 2nG
S1AAOYAG N WG ETAXEIPIOPEVO TIPOIOV,

- emakoAoubeg {nuég, Tou BaciCovtal oe KATOL0
€AATTWHA TOV TIAPOVTOG TIPOIOVTOG (0€ auTAv TNV
Tepintwon Ba propoloav va eyepBolv watdoo
aflwoelg eartiag Tng evBLVNG yia TO TIPOIOV R
e€altiag AAAWV UTIOXPEWTIKWV VOHIKWY SlaTAagewv
€ubovng).



Ol eTIOKEVEG 1) N TIARPNG avTIKATACTACN Sev
Taparteivel oe kayia Tepimtwaon tnv Tepiodo 1oxLOG
NG Eyyunong.

Me emipuAaén opdAuarog kat alaywv

DA Generelle anvisninger

L]

Kaere kunde.

Det glaeder os, at du har valgt et produkt fra vores sor-
timent. Vores navn star for avancerede og gennemtes-

tede kvalitetsprodukter inden for varme, veegt, blod-
tryk, legemstemperatur, puls, blid terapi, massage,
skenhed og luft.

Med venlig hilsen
Beurer-teamet
Symbolforklaring

Folgende symboler anvendes i denne betjeningsvej-
ledning:

Gennemlzes denne betjeningsvejled-
ning grundigt, og opbevar den til se-
nere brug. Ger den tilgaengelig for
andre brugere, og folg altid anvisnin-

Advarsel om fare for tils-

ADVARSEL | kadekomst eller fare for
dit helbred.
Sikkerhedsanvisning om

VIGTIGT mulige skader pa appa-

rat/tilbeher.

Henvisning til vigtig information.

Lees betjeningsvejledningen

HBe > >

Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa miljo-
venlig vis.

Bortskaffelse i henhold til EF-direktivet
om affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk ud-
styr - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elect-
ronic Equipment)

Batterier, der indeholder skadelige stof-
fer, ma ikke bortskaffes med almindeligt
husholdningsaffald

Producent

E | 1

Dette produkt opfylder kravene i de
geeldende europziske og nationale di-
rektiver.

(@)
m
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Certificeringssymbol for produkter, der
eksporteres til Rusland og SNG-lan-
dene.

EAL

A ADVARSEL

¢ Hold bern pa afstand af emballagematerialet!
o |kke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.
¢ Hvis de har yderligere spergsmal vedr. brugen af

vore veegte, bedes De henvende Dem til Deres for-
handler eller til kundeservice.

¢ Reparationer ma kun udferes af kundeservice eller

autoriserede forhandlere.
Henvisninger for handtering af batterier

¢ Huvis vaeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med

hud eller gjne, skal det pageeldende sted skylles

med vand, og der skal seges laege.
Slugningsrisiko! Smabern kan sluge batterier

og blive kvalt. Batterierne skal derfor opbevares util-

geengeligt for smabarn.

Folg polaritetsmaerkningerne for plus (+) og minus

(-

Hvis et batteri er utaet, skal du tage beskyttelses-

handsker pa og rengere batterirummet med en tor

klud.

Beskyt batterier mod meget hgj varme.

/N\ Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.

Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.

Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i lzengere tid, skal

batterierne tages ud af batterirummet.

Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.

Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.

Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!

Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, &bnes eller knuses.

De brugte, helt afladede batterier skal bortskaffes i

de seerligt maerkede opsamlingsbeholdere, som fin-

des pé genbrugspladser og hos forhandlere af elap-

parater. Ifolge loven er de forpligtet til at bortskaffe

batterierne.

Disse symboler finder du pa batterier

med skadelige stoffer:

Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,

Cd = batteriet indeholder cadmium,

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksglv.

Med henblik pa at beskytte miljget ma

apparatet ikke bortskaffes sammen med hus- E

holdningsaffaldet, nér det skal kasseres. Bort- =

skaffelse kan ske pa det pageeldende lokale ind-

samlingssted. Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold

til EU-direktivet vedrorende elektronisk affald —

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Henvend dig til din kommunes tekniske forvaltning,

hvis du har andre spergsmal.

VIGTIGT

e Baereevnen er maks. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),

Inddeling 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2lb; 20-31st: 11b).

¢ Rengoring: Veegten kan rengeres med en fugtig

klud, som De evt. kan komme lidt opvaskemiddel
pa. Veegten mé ikke holdes under vand og ma aldrig
vaskes under rindende vand.



¢ Beskyt veegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier,
steerke temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felter og for nzere varmekilder.

o Kontrollér altid batterierne og udskift dem eventuelt
inden en evt. reklamation.

* Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa @ é'?&_\
miljgvenlig vis. e

Garanti/Service

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (he-

refter kaldet "Beurer”) giver garanti for dette produkt i

henhold til nedenstaende forudseetninger og i det om-

fang, der er beskrevet herunder.

Efterfelgende garantibetingelser bergrer ikke szel-

gers lovpligtige garantiforpligtelser i henhold til ke-

bekontrakten med kober.

Garantien deekker ligeledes uaendret for lovpligtige
erstatningsbestemmelser.

Beurer giver garanti for, at dette produkt er fuldsteen-
digt og fungerer problemfrit.

Den verdensomspaendende garantiperiode er 5 ar fra
den dato, hvor keberen keber det nye, ubrugte pro-
dukt.

Denne garanti gaelder kun for produkter, som kgber
har erhvervet som forbruger og udelukkende til per-
sonlig og privat brug.

Den tyske lovgivning er geeldende.

Safremt det inden for garantiperioden viser sig, at pro-
duktet er ufuldsteendigt eller mangelfuldt i sin funktion
i henhold til de efterfolgende bestemmelser, vil Beurer
foretage en gratis ombytning eller reparation.

Hvis keber gnsker at indberette et garantikrav, skal
han forst henvende sig til den lokale forhandler -
se serviceadresserne pa den medfelgende liste
"Service International”.

Der modtager kaber naermere oplysninger om be-
handlingen af garantikravet, f.eks. hvor produktet skal
sendes hen, og hvilken dokumentation der er nad-
vendig.

Der kan kun stilles krav i henhold til garantien, nar ke-
ber:

- har en kopi af fakturaen/kvitteringen for kabet og

- det originale produkt

og kan fremlaegge disse for Beurer eller en autoriseret
Beurer-partner.

Folgende er udtrykkeligt udelukket fra denne garanti

- Slitage, som opstar ved normal brug af produktet.

- Tilbeher, som felger med produktet, og som nedsli-
des eller opbruges ved korrekt brug (f.eks. batteri-
er, genopladelige batterier, manchetter, teetninger,
elektroder, elpzerer, tilbehorsdele og inhalatortil-
behar).

- Produkter, som er blevet anvendt, rengjort, opbeva-
ret eller vedligeholdt forkert og/eller i modstrid med
anvisningerne i brugervejledningen, samt produk-
ter som er blevet abnet, repareret eller eendret af
kaber eller et servicecenter, der ikke er autoriseret
af Beurer.

- Skader, som opstar under transporten mellem pro-
ducenten og kunden eller mellem servicecentreret
og kunden.

- Produkter, der szelges som 2.-sorteringsvarer eller
brugte varer.

- Folgeskader, som skyldes en mangel pa produktet
(i et s&dant tilfeelde kan der muligvis stilles krav i
henhold til produktansvarsloven eller andre lovplig-
tige erstatningsbestemmelser).

Reparationer eller ombytning forleenger under ingen
omstaendigheder garantiperioden.
Med forbehold for fejl og sendringer

Las noggrant igenom denna bruksan-
visning, spara den for framtida anvéa-

SV Allménna anvisningar
ndning, se till att den ar tillganglig for
andra anvéndare och f6lj anvisningar-

(A

Grattis till ditt kop!

Vi &r glada Gver att du har valt en produkt ur vart sorti-
ment. Vart varumarke stér for hogkvalitativa och nogg-
rant kontrollerade kvalitetsprodukter inom omradena
vérme, vikt, blodtryck, kroppstemperatur, puls, skon-
sam behandling, massage, skénhet och luft.

Vanliga hélsningar
ditt Beurer-team

Teckenforklaring
Féljande symboler anvands i bruksanvisningen:

Varningsinformation om

VARNING | skaderisker eller halso-
risker.
Sakerhetsinformation om

OBS! risk for skador pa pro-

dukt/tillbehor.

Hanvisning till viktig information.

L&s bruksanvisningen

HBe > >

Avfallssortera forpackningen pa ett mil-
jovanligt satt




Avfallshantera produkten enligt EG-
direktivet om avfall som utgdrs av eller
innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska
produkter - WEEE

Batterier ska inte kasseras som hushéll-
savfall

)¢
bid
e

Tillverkare

Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i géllan-
de europeiska och nationella riktlinjer.

q

Mérkning for produkter som exporteras
till Ryssland och OSS.

EAL

/\ VARNING

¢ Hall barn borta fran forpackningsmaterialet!

e Ejavsedd for yrkesmassig anvandning.

e Skulle du ha ytterligare fragor om anvandningen
av varar produkter, kontakta din aterforsaljare eller
kundservice.

¢ Reparationer far endast utforas av var kundservice
eller véra auktoriserade &terforséljare.

Anvisningar for hantering av batterier
e Om vatska fran battericeller kommer i kontakt med
hud eller 6gon ska de berérda stéllena skéljas med
vatten. Uppsok lakarvard.

Risk fér sviljning! Sméa barn kan svélja batte-
rier, vilket kan orsaka kvévning. Forvara dérfor bat-
terier oatkomligt for sma barn!

Om ett batteri lacker ska batterifacket rengoras med

en torr trasa. Skyddshandskar ska béras vid rengd-

ringen.

Utsatt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer.
Explosionsrisk! Kasta inte batterier i 6ppen eld.

Batterier fér inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.

Om produkten inte ska anvandas under l&ngre tid

ska batterierna tas ut fran batterifacket.

Anvénd enbart samma eller en motsvarande bat-

terityp.

Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.

Anvéand inte uppladdningsbara batterier!

Batterierna far inte 6ppnas eller tas isar.

De férbrukade, helt urladdade batterierna ska kas-

seras separat i speciellt markta insamlingsbehéllare

eller Iamnas tillbaka till afféren. Batterier ska enligt

lag kasseras pa sarskilt vis.

Lagg maérke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).

Féljande teckenkombinationer
férekommer pa batterier som innehal-
ler skadliga &mnen:

Pb = batteriet innehaller bly,

Cd = batteriet innehaller kadmium,
Hg = batteriet innehaller kvicksilver.

o Nér produkten har tjanat ut far den av hansyn
till miljon inte sléngas bland det vanliga hus- ﬁ
héllsavfallet. Ldmna den i stéllet till en atervin- m—
ningscentral. Produkten ska avyttras i enlighet med
EG-direktivet om avfall som utgérs av eller innehal-
ler elektriska eller elektroniska produkter — WEEE.
Om du har frdgor som rér avfallshantering kan du
vénda dig till ansvarig kommunal myndighet.

OBS!

o Kapacitet max. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Noggrannhet 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2lb; 20-31st:
1Ib).

¢ Rengoring: Rengor vagen med en l4tt fuktad trasa.
Vid behov kan &dven lite diskmedel anvandas pa tra-
san. Séank aldrig ner vagen i vatten. Spola aldrig av
den under rinnande vatten.

¢ Skydda vagen mot stétar, fukt, damm, kemikalier,
kraftiga temperaturvaxlingar, elektromagnetiska falt
och alltfér nara vérmekallor.

¢ Testa alltid batterierna och byt vid behov ut dem
fore en eventuell reklamation.

o Avfallssortera férpackningen pa ett mil- @ é‘,’t\
jévanligt satt. PAP

Garanti/Service

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (hé-

danefter "Beurer”) ger en garanti for den har produk-

ten forutsatt att villkoren nedan uppfylls och i den om-

fattning som beskrivs nedan.

Garantivillkoren nedan paverkar inte det lagstad-
gade garantiansvar som séljaren har i enlighet med
kopeavtalet med képaren.

Garantin paverkar inte de ansvarsbestimmelser
som géller enligt lag.

Beurer garanterar att den hér produkten &r komplett
och fungerar felfritt.

Garantin géller dver hela vérlden i 5 ar fran den dag da
den nya, oanvdnda produkten kdptes av kdparen.

Denna garanti géller bara de produkter som kdparen
har forvarvat som konsument och uteslutande for per-
sonliga &ndamal och hemmabruk.

Tysk lag géller.

Om det under garantitiden visar sig att den héar pro-
dukten &r ofullstandig eller att den inte fungerar felfritt
i enlighet med bestdmmelserna nedan star Beurer for
reparation eller byte av produkten utan kostnad.

Om koparen vill anméla ett garantidrende ska han
eller hon vénda sig till den lokala aterférsaljaren.
Se den bifogade listan ”Service International” med
serviceadresser.

Koparen kan da f& mer information om hantering av ett
garantidrende, t.ex. vart han eller hon ska skicka pro-
dukten och vilken dokumentation som krévs.



Garantin kan endast anvéndas om képaren kan visa
upp

- en kopia av fakturan/kvittot och

- originalprodukten

for Beurer eller en av Beurers auktoriserade partner.

Denna garanti omfattar inte

slitage, som beror p& normal anvandning eller for-

brukning av produkten,

- tillbehdrsdelar som medféljer denna produkt och
som till f6ljd av avsedd anvandning har slitits ut el-
ler férbrukats (t.ex. batterier, laddningsbara batteri-
er, manschetter, tétningar, elektroder, ljuselement,
tillbehdr och inhalatortillbehdr),

- produkter, som anvénts pa ett felaktigt sétt och/
eller som inte anvants, rengjorts, forvarats eller
skotts i enlighet med foreskrifterna i bruksanvisnin-
gen samt produkter som har 6ppnats, reparerats
eller byggts om av képaren eller av ett servicecen-
ter som inte ar auktoriserat av Beurer,

- skador som har uppstatt under transporten mellan
tillverkaren och kunden respektive mellan service-
centret och kunden,

- produkter som har képts i andra hand eller bega-
gnade,

- foljdskador, som beror pa ett fel hos produkten (i
detta fall kan dock ansprak framstéllas utifran pro-
duktansvar eller andra ansvarsregler som géller
enligt lag).

En reparation eller ett byte av hela produkten férlanger
inte garantitiden.
Med reservation for fel och @ndringar

NO Generelle merknader

Les noye gjennom denne bruksanvis-
I | ningen, oppbevar den for senere bruk,

sorg for at den er tilgjengelig for and-

re brukere, og folg instruksjonene.

Kjeere kunde!

Det gleder oss at du har valgt et av vare produkter.
Vart navn star for hayverdige og inngéende testede
kvalitetsprodukter innenfor omradene varme, vekt,
blodtrykk, kroppstemperatur, puls, myk terapi, mas-
sasje, skjgnnhet og luft.

Vennlig hilsen
Beurer-teamet
Tegnforklaring

Folgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisnin-
gen:

Advarsel mot fare for per-
A ADVARSEL sonskader eller helsefarer.
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Det gjores oppmerksom
OBS pa mulige skader pa ap-
parat/tilbeher.

Henvisning til viktig informasjon.

Les bruksanvisningen

»Ble B>

Avhend emballasjen miljeriktig

Avhendes i samsvar med EF-direktivet
om avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk ut-
styr - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elect-
ronic Equipment)

Ikke kast batterier som inneholder farli-
ge stoffer i vanlig husholdningsavfall

Produsent

E ) <

Dette produktet oppfyller alle kravene i
C € de gjeldende europeiske og nasjonale
direktivene.

Godkjenningsmerke for produkter som
[H[ eksporteres til Russland og SUS-lan-

dene.

/\ ADVARSEL

¢ Barn ma holdes unna emballasjematerialet!

o Vekten er kun ment for personlig bruk, og er ikke til-
tenkt for medisinsk eller yrkesmessig bruk!

e Hvis du har andre spersmal angéende bruken av et
av vare produkter, kan du henvende deg til forhand-
leren din eller kundeservicen.

¢ Reparasjoner skal kun utferes av kundeservice eller
en autorisert forhandler.

Instruksjoner for bruk av engangsbatterier
Hvis vaeske fra battericeller kommer i kontakt med
hud eller gyne, ma det bererte omradet skylles med
vann og lege oppsekes umiddelbart.

Fare ved svelging! Smabarn kan svelge bat-
teriene og kveles. Oppbevar derfor batteriene
utilgjengelig for smabarn!

Veer oppmerksom pa polindikatorene pluss (+) og
minus ().

Huvis et batteri lekker, ma du bruke vernehansker og
rengjore batterirommet med en torr klut.

Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.

/\ Eksplosjonsfare! Ikke kast batterier p& &pen
ild.

Batterier méa ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.

Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet
ikke skal brukes pa en stund.




Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batterity-
pen.

Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.

Ikke bruk oppladbare batterier!

Ikke demonter, &pne eller knus batteriene.

De utbrukte, helt utladete batteriene ma kasseres
via spesielle godkjente samlebeholdere, mottak for
spesialavfall eller via den elektriske forretningen. Du
er lovmessig forpliktet til & kaste batteriene pa en
miljemessig forsvarlig mate.

Disse tegnene finnes pa batterier
som inneholder skadelige stoffer:
Pb = batteriet inneholder bly,

Cd = batteriet inneholder kadmium,

Hg = batteriet inneholder kvikkselv.
Av hensyn til miljoet skal det kasserte
apparatet ikke kastes sammen med vanlig
husholdningsavfall. Kassering skal skje via
aktuelle oppsamlingspunkter. Apparatet skal avhen-
des i henhold til WEEE-direktivet om elektrisk og
elektronisk avfall - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment). Ved spgrsmal ma du henvende
deg til ansvarlige kommunale myndigheter.

OBS
e \ekten maler opptil 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st)i 100
grams (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st: 1lb) intervall.
* Rengjoring: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut
som eventuelt er pafert litt oppvaskmiddel. Aldri
dypp vekten i vann. Vekten skal heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

)74

* Beskytt vekten mot stet, fuktighet, stov, kjiemikaler,
kraftige temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felt og for nzert plasserte varmekilder.

o Test/bytt ut batteriene for du foretar en N
reklamasjon. @ &)

¢ Avhend emballasjen miljeriktig. PAR

Garanti/Service

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (he-

retter kalt ,,Beurer*) gir en garanti for dette produktet

pa betingelsene nedenfor og i det omfanget som er
beskrevet nedenfor.

Garantibetingelsene nedenfor har ingen innvirkning
pa selgers lovpalagte garantiforpliktelser overfor
kjoperen i henhold til kjgpekontrakten.

Garantien gjelder dessuten uten innvirkning pa ob-
ligatoriske lovhjemlede ansvarsbestemmelser.

Beurer garanterer feilfri funksjon av og fullstendighet
for dette produktet.

Den globale garantitiden er 5 ar fra begynnelsen av
kjopet av det nye ubrukte produktet fra kjoperens side.

Denne garantien gjelder bare for produkter kjgperen
har anskaffet som forbruker og utelukkende benytter
til private formal i hjemmet.

Tysk lov gjelder.

Hvis dette produktet i lopet av garantitiden viser seg
& veere ufullstendig eller & ha funksjonsfeil i henhold til
bestemmelsene nedenfor, vil Beurer i henhold til disse
garantibetingelsene serge for gratis omlevering eller
reparasjon.

Hvis kjoperen vil fremsette et garantikrav, ma han/
hun forst kontakte den lokale forhandleren: Se ve-
dlagt liste over serviceadresser: ,Service Interna-
tional“,

Kjeperen far da naermere informasjon om behandling
av garantikravet, for eksempel hvor produktet kan sen-
des og hvilke dokumenter som kreves.

Et garantikrav kommer bare i betraktning nér kjoperen
- kan fremlegge fakturakopi/kjepskvittering og

- originalproduktet

for Beurer eller en autorisert Beurer-partner.

Uttrykkelig unntatt fra denne garantien er

- slitasje som skyldes normal bruk eller forbruk av
produktet

- tilbehorsdeler som ble levert sammen med produk-
tet, og som slites eller brukes opp ved forskrifts-
messig bruk (f.eks. batterier, mansjetter, pakninger,
elektroder, lyskilder, tilbeher og inhalatortilbeher)

- produkter som ikke brukes, rengjares, lagres eller
vedlikeholdes i samsvar med instruksene i bruk-
sanvisningen, samt produkter som er dpnet, re-
parert eller modifisert av kjoperen eller av et servi-
cesenter som ikke er godkjent av Beurer

- skader som oppstér under transport mellom produ-
sent og kunde eller mellom servicesenter og kunde

- produkter som ble kjopt som annensortering eller
bruktartikler

- folgeskader som skyldes en mangel ved dette pro-
duktet (i slike tilfeller kan det likevel forekomme
krav i henhold til produktansvar eller andre obliga-
toriske lovpalagte ansvarsbestemmelser).

Reparasjoner eller komplett utskifting vil i ingen tilfeller
forlenge garantitiden.
Med forbehold om feil og endringer

Fl Yleisia ohjeita

L]

Hyva asiakas,

kiitos, etta valitsit valikoimaamme kuuluvan tuotteen.
Tuotteemme ovat tunnetusti korkealuokkaisia ja perus-
teellisesti testattuja, ja niiden kayttdalueet liittyvat lam-
pdon, painoon, verenpaineeseen, kehon l&mpétilaan,
pulssiin, pehmeisiin hoitomuotoihin, hierontaan, kau-
neudenhoitoon ja iimaan.

Lue tama kayttéohje huolellisesti ja
noudata siind annettuja ohjeita. Sai-
lyta kdyttoohje myéhempaa tarvetta
ja laitteen muita kéayttajia varten.



Ystavéllisin terveisin

Beurer-tiimi

Merkkien selitykset

Kéayttoohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleja:

Varoitus loukkaantumis-

VAROITUS | vaaroista tai terveyttd uh-
kaavista vaaroista.
Turvallisuusohje mahdol-

HUOMIO lisista laitteelle/lisvarus-

teille aiheutuvista vauri-
oista.

Huomautus tarkeista tiedoista.

Lue kayttdohje.

HBel > >

Havité pakkaus ymparistdd sééstéen.

Havita laite EU:n antaman s&hko- ja
elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevan direk-
tiivin mukaisesti — WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment).

Vaarallisia aineita sisaltavia paristoja ei
saa havittaa kotitalousjatteen mukana.

Valmistaja

E [ I

Tama tuote tayttdd voimassa olevien eu-
rooppalaisten ja kansallisten mééaréys-
ten vaatimukset.

Cce

Sertifiointimerkinta Venédjan federaatioon ja
IVY-maihin vietéville tuotteille.

EAL

A\ varortus

o Ald jata pakkausmateriaalia lasten ulottuville!

¢ Laite on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen kayttéon.

¢ Jos haluatte kysya lisaa laitteemme soveltamisesta,
kaanny myyjén tai asiakaspalvelun puoleen.

¢ Korjauksia saa tehda vain asiakaspalvelu tai valtuu-
tettu myyja.

Paristojen kasittelyyn liittyvat ohjeet

¢ Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon
tai silmien kanssa, huuhtele altistunut kohta vedella ja
hakeudu ladkérin hoitoon.

¢ /\ Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista
pariston ja tukehtua. Sailyta siksi paristot pienten
lasten ulottumattomissal

o Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnét plus (+) ja miinus (-).

¢ Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestettd, kdyta suojakasi-
neité ja puhdista paristokotelo kuivalla liinalla.

¢ Ald altista paristoja liialliselle lammodlle.

o A Réjahdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heittad tuleen.

¢ Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytke& oikosulkuun.

* Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kdyteta
pitkaan aikaan.

o K&yt aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisia paristoja.

¢ Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.

o Al& kéytd uudelleenladattavia paristojal

¢ Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

o Havitd kaytetyt, taysin tyhjat paristot viemalla ne pai-

kalliseen paristonkerdys- tai ongelmajétepisteeseen

tai toimittamalla ne elektroniikkaliikkeeseen hévitetta-

vaksi. Laki edellyttaa, ettd paristot hdvitetdan asian-

mukaisella tavalla.

Ympéristolle haitallisissa paristoissa

on seuraavia merkintéja:

Pb = paristo sisaltaa lyijya,

Cd = paristo sisaltdd kadmiumia,

Hg = paristo siséltaa elohopeaa.

Kun laitteen kaytt6ika on paattynyt, lai-

tetta ei saa ympéristosyista havittaa tavallisen

kotitalousjatteen mukana. Havita kaytosté

poistettu laite viemalla se asianmukaiseen

keréys- ja kierratyspisteeseen. Laite tulee havittaa

EU:n antaman sahkd- ja elektroniikkaromua koske-

van WEEE-direktiivin (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment) mukaisesti. Saat lisatietoja paikallisilta

jatehuoltoviranomaisilta.

HUOMIO

e Kantavuus enintdan 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Néayttovali 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st: 1lb).

¢ Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla,
johon voit lisat4 tarvittaessa hieman huuhteluainetta.
Ala koskaan upota vaakaa veteen. Ald koskaan
huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.

¢ Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylta, kemikaa-
leilta, voimakkailta lampétilanvaihteluilta, elektro-
magneettisilta kentilté ja suorilta ldAmmonl&hteilta.

¢ Ennen reklamaation tekemisté tarkista ensin paristot

ja vaihda ne tarvittaessa. N
o Havita pakkaus ympéristod sésstéen. @ &y
Takuu/Huolto "
Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm
(jaliempana "Beurer”) myoéntaa talle tuotteelle takuun

jéliempéna mainituin ehdoin ja jaljiempéna kuvatussa
laajuudessa.

X

Jaljempana ilmoitetut takuuehdot eivat vaikuta
myyjan lakisaateisiin takuuvelvoitteisiin, jotka syn-
tyvat ostajan kanssa solmittavan kauppasopimuk-
sen myota.

Takuu on lisdksi voimassa riippumatta lain maaraa-
mista vastuista.

Beurer takaa, etta tuote toimii moitteetta ja etta siité ei
puutu mitaan.

Maailmanlaajuinen takuuaika on 5 vuotta siitd, kun
ostaja ostaa uuden, kayttdmattdman tuotteen.



Takuu koskee vain tuotteita, jotka ostaja on hankkinut
kuluttajana ja joita hén kayttéa ainoastaan henkilékoh-
taisiin tarkoituksiin kotitalouskaytdssa.

Voimassa on Saksan laki.

Jos téllainen tuote osoittautuu takuuaikana epatdy-
delliseksi tai sen toiminnassa on puutteita jéljempa-
n& ilmoitettujen ehtojen mukaisesti, Beurer toimittaa
néiden takuuehtojen mukaisesti maksutta korvaavan
tuotteen tai korjaa tuotteen.

Kun ostaja haluaa ilmoittaa takuutapauksesta, ha-
nen on kaannyttava ensin paikallisen jélleenmyyjén
puoleen: katso asiakaspalveluosoitteet oheisesta
Service International -luettelosta.

Tamén jalkeen ostaja saa tarkempia tietoja takuuta-
pauksen kasittelyst&, esim. mihin han voi lahettaa
tuotteen ja mitd asiakirjoja vaaditaan.

Takuuvaatimus voidaan tehdé vain, jos ostaja pystyy
esittdmaan

- laskukopion/ostokuitin

- alkuperdisen tuotteen

Beurerille tai Beurerin valtuuttamalle yhteistydkump-
panille.

Takuu ei kata

- tuotteen normaalista kéytdsta aiheutuvaa kulumista

- tuotteen mukana toimitettuja lisdvarusteita, jotka
kuluvat asianmukaisessa kaytossa (esim. paristoja,
akkuja, mansetteja, tiivisteitd, elektrodeja, lamppu-
ja, vaihtopaita tai inhalaattorin varusteita)

- tuotteita, joita on kdytetty, puhdistettu, varastoi-
tu tai huollettu epaasiallisesti ja/tai kayttdohjeen
mé&éaraysten vastaisesti, eika tuotteita, jotka ostaja
tai muu kuin Beurerin valtuuttama huoltopiste on
avannut, korjannut tai muuttanut

- kuljetuksessa valmistajan ja asiakkaan tai huolto-
pisteen ja asiakkaan vélilla aiheutuneita vaurioita

- kakkoslaatuisina tai kéytettyiné ostettuja tuotteita

- tuotteessa esiintyvéstd puutteesta johtuvia vélillisi&
vahinkoja (téllaisessa tapauksessa voidaan kuiten-
kin mahdollisesti esittda vaateita tuotevastuun tai
muiden lain maéraamien vastuiden perusteella).

Korjaukset tai koko tuotteen vaihtaminen eivat mis-
s&an tapauksessa pidenné takuuaikaa.
Pidétdamme oikeuden muutoksiin emmeké
vastaa mahdollisista virheistd

Prectéte si peclivé tento navod
k pouziti, uschovejte ho pro pozdéjsi

CS Obecné pokyny
pouziti, poskytnéte ho i ostatnim
uzivatelim a Fidte se pokyny, které

jsou v ném uvedené.

Vazena zakaznice, vazeny zakazniku,

jsme radi, e jste si vybrali vyrobek z naseho sortimen-
tu. NaSe znacka je synonymem pro vysoce kvalitni,
dlikladné vyzkousené vyrobky tykajici se tepla, hmot-
nosti, krevniho tlaku, télesné teploty, srde¢niho tepu,
jemné terapie, masaze, vzduchu i péCe o krasu.

S pozdravem
Vas tym Beurer

Vysvétleni symbold
V ndvodu jsou pouzity nasledujici symboly:

Varovné upozornéni na

VAROVANI | nebezpedi poranéni nebo
riziko ohroZeni zdravi.
Bezpecnostni upozornéni

POZOR na mozné poskozeni

pfistroje/pfislusenstvi.

Upozornéni na dlezité informace.

Prectéte si navod k pouziti.

HBe > >

Obal zlikvidujte s ohledem na Zivotni
prostredi.

Likvidace podle smérnice o odpadnich
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich

(WEEE)

Baterie s obsahem $kodlivych latek
nepatfi do domovniho odpadu

\lyrobce

E ) 4

Tento vyrobek splfiuje pozadavky plat-
nych evropskych a narodnich smérnic

C€
EAL

Certifikacni znacka pro vyrobky, které
jsou vyvazeny do Ruské federace a do

Spolecenstvi nezavislych statd.

/\ VAROVANI
¢ Obalovy materidl udrzujte mimo dosah déti!
¢ Neni uréeno pro komer&ni pouziti.



¢ Pokud budete mit dal$i dotazy k pouzivani nasich
pristrojd, obratte sa prosim na Vaeho prodejce
nebo na zékaznicky servis.

e Opravy mohou provadét jen zakaznické servisy
nebo autorizovani obchodnici.

Pokyny pro zachazeni s bateriemi

Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do
kontaktu s pokozkou nebo o¢ima, oplachnéte posti-
Zené misto vodou a vyhledejte Iékare.
/\ Nebezpeéi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly bate-
rie spolknout a udusit se. Baterie proto uchovavejte
mimo dosah déti!
Dbejte na oznaceni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).
Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouzijte ochranné rukavice a
vyCistéte prihradku na baterie suchou utérkou.
Chrarite baterie pfed nadmérnym teplem.

Nebezpeéi vybuchu! Baterie nevhazujte do
ohné.
Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.
V pfipadé, Ze nebudete pfistroj delsi dobu pouzivat,
vyjméte baterie z pfihradky na baterie.
Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ baterii.
Vyménujte vzdy vSechny baterie zaroven.
Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulatory!
Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.
Pouzité, zcela vybité baterie se likviduji prostfed-
nictvim specialné oznacenych sbérnych nadob,
ve sbérnach pro zvlastni odpady nebo u prodejci
elektrotechniky. Podle zakona jste povinni baterie
likvidovat.
Na bateriich s obsahem $kodlivych
latek se nachazeji nasleduijici znacky:
Pb = baterie obsahuije olovo,
Cd = baterie obsahuje kadmium,
Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut.
V zajmu ochrany Zivotniho prostiedi nelze
pristroj po ukonceni jeho Zivotnosti likvidovat
spolu s doméacim odpadem. Likvidace se musj ==
provést prostrednictvim pfislusnych sbérnych mist
ve vasi zemi. Pfistroj zlikvidujte podle smérnice o
odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich
(WEEE). Pokud mate otazky, obratte se na pfislusny
komunalni Urad, ktery ma na starosti likvidaci.

A\ pozor

o Zatizitelnost je max. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),

Déleni 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st: 11b).
Cisténi: Vahy muzete Cistit pomoci navihéeného
hadfiku, na ktery mGzete dle potfeby nanést malé
mnozstvi myciho prostfedku. Nikdy neponofujte
vahy do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachujte pod
tekouci vodou.

Vahu chrarite pred narazy, vlhkosti, prachem, chemi-
kaliemi, silnymi teplotnimi vykyvy, elektromagnetic-
kymi poli a blizkymi tepelnymi zdroji.

Pred kazdou reklamaci nejdfive zkontrolujte baterie

a pfipadné je vymérite.

* Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. &

PAP
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Zaruka/Servis

Spole¢nost Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218,
D-89077 Ulm (déle jen ,Beurer) poskytuje za nize
uvedenych podminek zaruku na tento vyrobek v nize
uvedeném rozsahu.

Nize uvedené zarucni podminky se nedotykaiji za-
konné povinnosti odpovédnosti prodavajiciho na

zakladé smlouvy o nakupu uzaviené s kupujicim.

Zaruka kromé toho plati bez Gjmy zavaznych za-

konnych piedpisti o ruéeni.

Beurer zaru€uje bezchybnou funkénost a Uplnost to-
hoto vyrobku.

Celosvétova zaruéni Ihdta ¢ini 5 let od okamziku naku-
pu nového vyrobku kupujicim.

Tato zaruka plati pouze pro vyrobky, které ziskal kupu-
jici jako spotfebitel a které pouziva vyhradné k osob-
nim Géeldm v domacim prostiedi.

Plati némecké pravo.

Pokud by se béhem zaruéni Ihdty ukazal tento vyrobek
jako neuplny nebo by jeho funkénost nebyla bezchyb-
na podle nasledujicich ustanoveni, zajisti Beurer podle
téchto zarucnich podminek bezplatnou nahradni do-
davku nebo opravu.

Pokud chce kupujici ohlasit zaruéni pripad, obrati
se nejdrive na mistniho prodejce: viz pfilozeny sez-
nam ,Service International“ s adresami servisnich
stredisek.

zéruéniho pfipadu, napf. kam miize poslat vyrobek a
jaké podklady musi dodat.

Uplatnéni zaruky je mozné pouze tehdy, jestlize kupu-
jici mize predlozit

- kopii faktury / doklad o néakupu

- originalni vyrobek

spole¢nosti Beurer nebo autorizovanému partnerovi
spole¢nosti Beurer.

Tato zaruka se vyslovné nevztahuje na

- opotiebeni, které vyplyva z béZného pouzivani nebo
spotreby vyrobku;

- dily pfislusenstvi dodavané k tomuto vyrobku, které
se pfi fadném pouzivani opotfebuiji nebo spotfebuiji
(napt. baterie, akumulatory, manzety, tésnéni,
elektrody, osvétlovaci prostredky, nastavce a
pfislusenstvi inhalatoru);

- vyrobky, které nebyly fadné pouzivany, ¢istény,
skladovany nebo oSetfovany a/nebo byly
pouzivany, Cistény, skladovany nebo oSetfovany v
rozporu s ustanovenimi navodu k pouZziti, a vyrob-
ky, které byly otevieny, opraveny nebo zménény
kupujicim nebo servisem, ktery nedisponuje autori-
zaci spole¢nosti Beurer;



- Skody vzniklé pfi dopravé vyrobku mezi vyrobcem
a zakaznikem nebo servisnim strediskem a zékaz-

nikem;

- vyrobky, které byly zakoupeny jako 2. jakost nebo

jako pouzité vyrobky;

- nasledné Skody, které vyplyvaji z vady toho-
to vyrobku (v tomto pripadé vSak plati néroky z
odpoveédnosti za vady vyrobku nebo z jinych za-
vaznych zédkonnych ustanoveni o ruéeni).

Opravy nebo kompletni vyména vyrobku v Zzadném
pfipadé neprodluzuji zaruéni IhGtu.

Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

SL Splosni napotki
tudi drugim uporabnikom

upostevajte napotke.

Spostovani,

veseli nas, da ste se odloili za nakup nasSega izdelka.
Nase ime je jamstvo za visokokakovostne in temeljito

preizkuSene izdelke za ogrevanje, merjenje teze, krv-

nega tlaka, telesne temperature in srénega utripa, bla-
go terapijo, masazo, zraCenje ter kozmeticne izdelke.

Se priporo¢amo,
vasa ekipa Beurer
Razlaga simbolov

V teh navodilih za uporabo se uporabljajo nasledniji
simboli:

Baterij, ki vsebujejo Skodljive snovi, ne
smete zavreCi skupaj z gospodinjskimi
odpadki.

E

Proizvajalec

]

Ta izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve veljavnih
evropskih direktiv in nacionalnih pred-
pisov.

EAL

Certifikacijska oznaka za izdelke, ki se
izvaZajo v Rusijo in v drzave SND.

Pozorno preberite ta navodila za
uporabo. Nato jih shranite za poznejso
uporabo, omogogdite dostop do njih

OPOZO- Opozorilo 0 nevarnosti

RILO zdravije.

poskodb ali nevarnosti za

Varnostno opozori-

lo 0 moznosti nastanka
poskodb na napravi/do-
datkih.

POZOR

Nasveti in pomembne informacije.

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

HBle > B

Embalazo odstranite na okolju prijazen
nacin

Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo
o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opre-
mi — WEEE
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/\ opozoriLo

Ne dovolite stika otrok s pakirnim materialom!

Ni za gospodarske namene.

Ce imate kaks$na vprasanja glede uporabe nase
naprave, se prosimo obrnite na naSega zastopnika
ali na servisno sluzbo druzbe.

Popravila se smejo opravljati le v servisni sluzbi ali
pri pooblaséenih trgovcih.

\ Napotki za ravnanje z baterijami
Ce tekocina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s koZo
ali oémi, prizadeta mesta sperite z vodo in obisCite
zdravnika.

/N Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko
pogoltnejo baterije in se zaradi tega zadusijo. Zato
baterije hranite na mestu, Kjer jih majhni otroci ne
morejo doseci!

Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus
O.

Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zas¢itne rokavice in
predaléek za baterije oCistite s suho krpo.

Baterije zaSCitite pred previsoko temperaturo.

A Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mecite v
ogen;.

Baterij ni dovoljeno polniti ali na njih povzrogiti krat-
kega stika.

Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite
baterije iz predalCka.

Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovre-
dnega tipa.

Vedno zamenijajte vse baterije hkrati.

Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskih baterij!

Baterij ne razstavljajte, odpirajte ali stiskajte.
Izrabljene in popolnoma izpraznjene baterije je treba
odstraniti v posebne oznac¢ene zbiralnike, na zbirna
mesta za nevarne odpadke ali pri trgovcih z elek-
tronskimi in elektri¢nimi napravami. Zakonsko ste
zavezani k pravilnemu odstranjevanju baterij.

Na baterijah, ki vsebuijejo Skodljive
snovi, so te oznake:

Pb = baterija vsebuije svinec,

Cd = baterija vsebuje kadmij,

Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro.




Ko naprava ni ve¢ uporabna, je zaradi
varovanja okolja ne smete zavre¢i med
gospodinjske odpadke. Odstranite jo na
ustreznih zbirali§¢ih za predelavo odpadkov v svoji
drzavi. Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o
odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi (WEEE).

V primeru dodatnih vprasanj se obrnite na pristojno
komunalno podjetje.

POZOR
Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 200 kg (440 Ib / 31
st), Razdelitev 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2lb; 20-31st:
1Ib).
Cigeenje: Tehtnico lahko odistite z viazno krpo, po
potrebi dodajte nekaj Cistilnega sredstva za posodo.
Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo. Nikoli je ne
perite pod teko¢o vodo.
Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlago, prahom, kemi-
kalijami, velikimi temperaturnimi nihaniji, elektroma-
gnetnimi polji in v bliZini se nahajajocih virov toplote.
Pred vsako reklamacijo najprej preverite baterijske
vlozke, in jih po potrebi zamenjajte.

X

¢ Embalazo odstranite na okolju prijazen @ é'?‘_\
nacin. AP
Garancija/Servis

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (v
nadaljevanju »Beurer«) podeljuje garancijo za ta izde-
lek pod naslednjimi pogoiji in v spodaj opisanem ob-
segu.

Nasledniji garancijski pogoji ne posegajo v zakons-
ke garancijske obveznosti prodajalca, ki izhajajo iz
nakupne pogodbe s kupcem.

Garancija velja tudi brez poseganja v obvezna za-
konodajna pravila glede odgovornosti.

Beurer zagotavlja brezhibno funkcionalnost in po-
polnost tega izdelka.

Garancijsko obdobje je po vsem svetu 5 let od datuma
nakupa novega, neuporabljenega izdelka.

Ta garancija velja samo za izdelke, ki jih kupec kupil
kot potrosnik in se uporabljajo izkljué¢no za osebne
domace namene.

Plati nemecké pravo.

Ce se izdelek izkaze kot nepopoln ali neupora-

ben v garancijskem obdobju v skladu z naslednjimi
dolo¢bami, bo Beurer brezpla¢no izvedel zamenjavo
ali popravilo v skladu s temi garancijskimi pogoji.

Ce zeli kupec prijaviti garancijski zahtevek, se najprej
obrne na lokalnega prodajalca: glejte prilozeni seznam
»Service International« z naslovi servisov.

Kupec bo nato prejel dodatne informacije o poteku
zahtevka za garancijo, npr. kam poslati izdelek in kate-
ri dokumenti so potrebni.
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Garancijski zahtevek se uposteva le, e kupec predloZi
- kopijo raéuna/potrdila o nakupu in

- izvirni izdelek

druzbi Beurer ali poobla§¢enemu partnerju Beurer.

Izrecno izkljuéeni iz te garancije so

obraba, ki temelji na obi¢ajni uporabi ali porabi iz-
delka;

dodatna oprema, ki je prilozena temu izdelku in ki
se bo ob pravilni uporabi obrabila ali porabila (npr.
baterije, polnilne baterije, rokavi, tesnila, elektrode,
zarnice, nastavki in dodatki za inhaliranje);

izdelki, ki so bili neustrezno in/ali v nasprotju s
pogoji uporabe uporabljeni, ¢is&eni, shranjeni ali
vzdrzevani, kot tudi izdelki, ki jih je odprl, popravil
ali spremenil kupec ali servisni center, ki ga ni odo-
bril Beurer;

poskodbe, ki se pojavijo med prevozom med proiz-
vajalcem in stranko ali med servisnim centrom in
stranko;

izdelki, kupljeni kot postavka druge izbire ali kot ra-
bljeni izdelek;

posledi¢na $koda, ki temelji na pomanjkljivosti tega
izdelka (v tem primeru pa lahko zahtevki izhajajo iz
odgovornosti za izdelek ali drugih obveznih zakon-
sko dolocenih dolo¢il).

Popravila ali popolna zamenjava v nobenem primeru
ne podalj$ajo garancijske dobe.
Pridrzujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Altalanos utasitasok

A

Tisztelt Vasarlonk!

Készonjlk, hogy a kinalatunkban szereplé termékek
egyikét valasztotta. Neviink garanciat jelent az érté-
kes és részletesen ellen6rzétt minéségi termékek-

re olyan teriileteken, mint a hé-, suly-, vérnyomas-,
testhémérséklet- és pulzusmérés, valamint a kimélé
terapiak, masszazs, szépségapolds és levegétisztitas.

Figyelmesen olvassa at ezt a hasznala-
ti atmutatét, és tartsa be a benne fo-
glalt utasitasokat. Orizze meg az ut-
mutatét késébbi hasznalatra, és tegye
azt mas hasznalék szamara is

hozzaférhetévé.

Termékeinket szivesen ajanljuk figyelmébe!
Az On Beurer-csapata
Jelmagyarazat

Ebben a hasznélati Utmutatéban a kdvetkez6 szim-
bélumokat hasznaljuk:

Sériilésveszélyre vagy

é :,:g;f'lé- egészségkarosodas ves-
TES zélyére figyelmeztetd in-

formacid.




Biztonsagi megjegyzés a
készllék/tartozékok le-
hetséges karosodasara
vonatkozoan.

FIGYELEM

Fontos informécidkra vonatkozé megj-
egyzések.

Olvassa el a haszndlati Gtmutatot

HBel >

A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan ar-
talmatlanitsa

Artalmatlanitas az Eurépai Uni6 elek-
tromos és elektronikus berendezések
hulladékairél sz6lé6 WEEE (Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) irany-
elve szerint
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A veszélyes anyagot tartalmazo eleme-
ket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékkal
egyutt kezelni.

E =

Gyarté

A termék eleget tesz az érvényes eu-
ropai és nemzeti iranyelveknek.

q

Tanusitvanyi jel olyan termékekhez, ame-
lyeket az Oroszorszagi Féderacioba vagy a
FAK orszagaiba exportalnak.

EAL

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

¢ A csomagoldanyagot gyermekektél tartsa tavol!

e Nem Uzleti célu alkalmazasra készilt.

¢ Amennyiben készlilékeink hasznélataval kapcsolat-
ban kérdései meriilnének fel, kérjik, forduljon keres-
kedé6jéhez vagy a ligyfélszolgalati irodajahoz.

o A javitast csak szakszerviz vagy arra felnatalmazott
kereskedd végezheti.

Az elemekkel kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések
¢ Ha az elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a szembe
jut, az érintett teriletet Oblitse le vizzel és forduljon
orvoshoz.

A Fennall a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az
elemeket lenyelhetik és azok fulladast okozhatnak.
Ezért tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektd| elzart
helyen!

Ugyelien a pozitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritasra.

Ha az elem kifolyt, akkor hiizzon védékeszty(it, majd
széraz ruhaval alaposan tisztitsa meg az elemtartot.
\Védje az elemeket a tulzott h6tél.

A Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tiizbe.
Az elemeket nem szabad utantélteni, vagy rovidre
zamni.

Ha hosszabb idén keresztiil nem hasznélja a kész(-
léket, vegye ki az elemeket az elemtartobdl.

¢ Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenértéki elemtipust hasz-
naljon.

o Az elemeket mindig egyidejlleg cserélje ki.

Ne hasznaljon akkumulatorokat!

Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy

feldarabolni.

Az elhasznalt, teljesen lemeriilt elemeket a kiilon

megjeldlt gydijtétartalyokba helyezve, gylijtéhelyeken

vagy az elektromos boltokba leadva artalmatlanitsa.

Az elemek artalmatlanitasara torvény kételezi.

A kéros anyagot tartalmazé elemeken

a kévetkezd jeldlések szerepelnek:

Pb = az elem 6Imot tartalmaz,

Cd = az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz,

Hg = az elem higanyt tartalmaz.

A kérnyezet védelme érdekében a

készliléket az élettartama utdn nem szabad a ﬁ

haztartasi hulladékok kozé dobni. Az artalmat- ===

lanitast az On orszagénak megfeleld gy(ijtéhelyein

kell elvégezni. A készliléket az Eurépai Unidnak az

elhasznalddott elektromos és elektronikus készlilé-

kekre vonatkozé — WEEE (Waste Electrical and

Electronic Equipment) jelli irAnyelve szerint artalmat-

lanitsa. Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a

hulladékkezelésben illetékes helyi szervekhez.

A FIGYELEM

o Terhelhet6ség max. 200 kg (440 Ib / 31 st),
Doktadnos¢ 100 g (0,2 Ib / 0-19st: 0,2Ib; 20-31st:
1b).

Tisztitas: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendé-
vel tudja megtisztitani, amire szlikség esetén némi
mosogatoészert vigyen fel. A mérleget sose meritse
vizbe, és sose Oblitse le folyo viz alatt!

Ovja a mérleget az iitédésektdl, a nedvességtol,

a portdl, a vegyszerektdl, az erés hémérséklet-

ingadozastol, az elektromagneses mezékidl és a tul
kozeli héforrasoktol
Minden reklamacio el6tt ellendrizze az elemeket, és
szlkség esetén cserélje ki 6ket. A
A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan artal- @ (&)
matlanitsa. PAP
Garancia/Szerviz
A Beurer GmbH (székhelye: D-89077 Ulm, Soflinger
StraBe 218, a tovabbiakban: ,Beurer”) az alabbi feltét-
elek mellett és az aldbbiakban meghatarozott mérték-
ben garanciat vallal ezért a termékért.

Az alabbi garancidlis feltételek az eladénak a
vevovel kotott adasvételi szerzédéshal eredd, tor-
vényileg meghatarozott garanciakotelezettségeit
nem moédositjak.

A garancia ezenkiviil megfelel a felel6sségre vo-
natkozo, kotelez6 érvényii, térvényileg meghataro-
zott rendelkezéseknek.

A Beurer garanciat vallal a termék hibatlan
mikodéséért és hianytalansagaért.



A garancidlis id6 vilagszerte az Uj, nem haszndlt ter-
mék megvasarlasatol szamitott 5 évig tart.

A garancia csak azon termékekre érvényes, amelyeket
a vevé mint fogyasztd vasarolt meg, és kizardlag sze-
mélyes célokra, otthon hasznal.

A német jogszabalyok iranyaddak.

Amennyiben a termék a garancidlis idészak alatt hian-
yosnak bizonyul, vagy az alabbiakban meghatarozot-
tak alapjan hibdsan miikédik, a Beurer a jelen garan-
cidlis feltételeknek megfeleléen dijmentesen kicseréli
vagy megjavitja azt.

Ha a vevé be kivanja jelenteni garanciaigényét,
els6ként a helyi keresked6hoz fordulhat (lasd a
szervizcimek mellékelt ,,Service International”
cimii listajat).

A vevo ezt kdvetben bévebb tajékoztatast kap a ga-
rancia érvényesitésének menetérdl, pl. arrél, hogy ho-
va kildheti a terméket, és milyen dokumentumokra
van szikség.

A garancia csak akkor vehet6 igénybe, ha a vevd

- aszamla masolatat/a vasarlast igazol6 nyugtat, va-
lamint

- az eredeti terméket

be tudja mutatni a Beurernek vagy annak felhatalma-

zott partnerének.

A garancia nem érvényes:

- atermék normal hasznélatabdl vagy elhasznalo-
dasabdl eredd kopasra;

a termék szakszer(i haszndlata soran elhasznalé-
dott, illetve elkopott tartozékokra (pl. elemek, akku-
mulatorok, mandzsettak, tomitések, elektrddak, fé-
nyforrasok, feltétek és inhalatortartozékok);

azon termékekre, amelyeket szakszer(itlendl és/
vagy a hasznalati Utmutatéban leirtaktdl eltéréen
haszndltak, tisztitottak vagy tartottak karban, vala-
mint azon termékekre, amelyeket a vevd vagy egy,
a Beurer dltal nem felhatalmazott szerviz felnyitott,
javitott vagy atépitett;

a gyartotdl az ugyfélhez, illetve a szervizkdzpont-
bdl az ligyfélhez torténd szallitas soran keletkezett
karokra;

azon termékekre, amelyeket masodik valaszthato
arucikként vagy hasznaltan vasaroltak;

a termék hianyossaga miatt bekdvetkezett ko-
vetkezménykarokra (ilyen esetekben azon-

ban termékfelel6sségi vagy mas, kételezé
érvény(, torvényileg meghatarozott felelésségi
rendelkezésekbd! eredd igénnyel lehet élni).

A javitas vagy a termék teljes cseréje miatt semmi
esetben sem hosszabbodik a garancidlis idészak.
Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva
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RO Indicatii generale

L]

Stimata clienta, stimate client,

Ne bucuram ca ati ales un produs din gama noastra.
Marca noastra este sinonima cu produse de calitate,
testate riguros, din domenii precum caldura, greutate,
tensiune, temperatura corporala, puls, terapie, masaj,
frumusete si aer.

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni
de utilizare, pastrati-le pentru con-
sultarea ulterioara, puneti-le la
dispozitia altor utilizatori si
respectati indicatiile.

Cu deosebita consideratie,
Echipa dumneavoastra Beurer
Explicatia simbolurilor

Urmatoarele simboluri sunt folosite in aceste
instructiuni de utilizare:

Indicatie de avertiza-
re privind pericolele

de vatamare sau peri-
colele pentru sanatatea
dumneavoastra.

AVERTIZA-
RE

A

Indicatie de siguranta pri-
vind posibile defectiuni
ale aparatului/accesoriilor.

ATENTIE

Indicatie privind informatiile importante.

Cititi instructiunile de utilizare

HBe| >

Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic

Eliminare in conformitate cu prevederi-
le Directivei CE - WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment) privind
deseurile de echipamente electrice si
electronice

Nu eliminati la gunoiul menajer bateriile
care contin substante nocive

Producator

E = I

Acest produs indeplineste cerintele di-
rectivelor europene si nationale in vi-
goare.

Cce

Semnele de certificare pentru produsele
exportate in Federatia Rusa si in statele
din CSI.

EAL




A AVERTIZARE

Nu lasati materialul de ambalare la indemana copi-
ilor!

Aparatul este indicat pentru uz propriu si nu pentru
uz medical sau comercial!

In cazul in care aveti intrebari cu privire la utilizarea
aparatelor noastre, va rugam sa va adresati comerci-
antului sau serviciului pentru clienti.

Reparatiile trebuie efectuate doar de personalul ser-
viciului pentru clienti sau de comerciantii autorizati.

Indicatii privind manipularea bateriilor
¢ Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu
pielea sau ochii, clatiti locurile afectate cu apa si
cautati ajutor de specialitate.

Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateri-
ile si se pot asfixia. De aceea, nu pastrati bate-
riile la indemana copiilor!

Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus
().

Daca bateria s-a scurs, puneti-va manusi de pro-
tectie si curatati compartimentul pentru baterii cu o
carpa uscata.

Protejati bateriile de caldura excesiva.

/\ Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie
in foc.

Bateriile nu trebuie sa fie incarcate sau scurtcircu-
itate.

In cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioada
indelungata, scoateti bateriile din compartimentul
pentru baterii.

Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de
baterie cu aceeasi valoare.

Inlocuiti intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.

Nu utilizati acumulatoare!

Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.
Bateriile uzate, complet goale trebuie eliminate in
recipientele de colectare special marcate, la firmele
specializate sau la comerciantul de electrice. Aveti
obligatia legala sa eliminati bateriile ca deseu.

Bateriile care contin substante
toxice prezintd aceste simboluri:
PB = bateria contine plumb,

Cd = bateria contine cadmiu,

Hg = bateria contine mercur.

in vederea protejarii mediului inconjura-
tor, aparatul nu trebuie eliminat la gunoiul
menajer la finalul duratei de viata. Eliminarea
se poate realiza prin intermediul centrelor de colec-
tare corespunzatoare din tara dumneavoastra. Elimi-
nati aparatul conform prevederilor Directivei - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) privind
aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru intre-
bari suplimentare, adresati-va autoritatii locale res-
onsabile pentru eliminarea deseurilor.

ATENTIE
¢ Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 200 kg
(440 b / 31 st), divizare 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).

X
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Curatarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa ume-
zita, pe care se poate aplica dupa caz putina solutie
de curatare. Nu scufundati niciodata cantarul in apa.
Nu spalati niciodata cantarul sub jet de apa.

Feriti cantarul de socuri, umiditate, praf, substante
chimice, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura, cdmpuri
electromagnetice si surse de caldura prea apropiate.
Inainte de a inainta o reclamatie, verificati functiona-
rea bateriilor si inlocuiti-le daca este nevoie.
Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic. @

Garantie/Service
Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077, Ulm
(denumita in cele ce urmeaza ,Beurer”) ofera o
garantie pentru produsul de fatd, in conformitate cu
conditiile stipulate si in masura prezentata in continu-
are.

&

PAP

Conditiile de garantie prezentate in continuare nu
aduc atingere obligatiilor de garantie legale ale
vanzatorului stipulate in contractul de cumparare
incheiat cu cumparatorul.

De asemenea, garantia nu aduce atingere nor-
melor legale obligatorii privind raspunderea.

Beurer garanteaza functionarea fara defectiuni a pro-
dusului si faptul ca acesta este complet.

Garantia globala este valabila timp de 5 ani de la da-
ta achizitionarii produsului nou, neutilizat, de catre
cumparator.

Aceasta garantie este valabila numai pentru produsele
achizitionate in calitate de consumator si exclusiv in
scopuri personale, pentru utilizarea la domiciliu.

Se aplica legislatia germana.

in cazul in care, pe parcursul perioadei de garantie,

se dovedeste ca acest produs este incomplet sau
functioneaza in mod necorespunzator, in conformitate
cu dispozitiile prezentate in continuare, Beurer va oferi,
in baza prezentelor conditii de garantie, servicii gratui-
te de livrare a pieselor de schimb sau de reparatii.

in cazul in care cumparitorul doreste sa anunte un
caz acoperit de garantie, trebuie sa se adreseze
mai intai comerciantului local: consultati lista ,,Ser-
vice International” cu adrese de service anexata.

Astfel, cumparatorul va afla informatii suplimentare re-
feritoare la gestionarea cazului acoperit de garantie,
de ex. unde poate trimite produsul si care sunt docu-
mentele necesare.

Pretentiile in temeiul garantiei sunt posibile numai in
cazul in care cumparatorul poate prezenta catre
Beurer sau un partener autorizat al acestuia

- o copie a facturii/dovada de achizitionare si

- produsul original



Din prezenta garantie sunt excluse in mod expres

- uzura rezultatd in urma utilizarii obisnuite a produ-
sului;

- accesoriile incluse in pachetul de livrare al acestui
produs, care se pot uza, respectiv consuma in tim-
pul utilizarii corespunzatoare (de ex. baterii, acumu-
latoare, mansete, garnituri, electrozi, becuri, acces-
orii si accesorii ale inhalatorului);

- produsele care au fost utilizate, curatate, depozi-
tate sau la nivelul carora s-au efectuat lucrari de
intretinere in mod necorespunzator si/sau in mod
contrar dispozitiilor din instructiunile de instalare,
precum si produsele care au fost deschise, repara-
te sau la nivelul cérora s-au efectuat modificari de
catre cumparator sau un centru de service neauto-
rizat de Beurer;

- defectiunile survenite in timpul transportului de la
producator la client, resp. de la centrul de service
la client;

- produsele achizitionate ca articole la mana a doua
sau ca articole uzate;

- daunele rezultate in urma unei defectiuni la nive-
lul acestui produs (in acest caz pot surveni insa
pretentii in baza raspunderii privind produsul sau a
altor dispozitii obligatorii privind raspunderea).

Lucrarile de reparatie sau inlocuirea completa nu pre-

lungesc in niciun caz perioada de garantie.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor
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Beurer GmbH e Soflinger Str. 218 ¢ 89077 Ulm (Germany)
www.beurer.com e beurer.healthguide.com e beurer-gesundheitsratgeber.com
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